= INTRODUCING z

GONSCIOUSNES

A GRAPHIC GUIDE

&

z
<
:
of
3
:
=
3




=» INTRODUCING

CONSCIOUSNESS

DAVID PAPINEAU & HOWARD SELINA



Published by Icon Books Ltd, Omnibus Business Centre, 39—-41 North Road,
London N7 9DP
Email: info@iconbooks.com
www.introducingbooks.com

ISBN: 978-184831-171-8

Text copyright © 2012 Icon Books Ltd Illustrations copyright © 2012 Icon
Books Ltd The author and illustrator has asserted their moral rights Originating
editor: Richard Appignanesi No part of this book may be reproduced in any
form, or by any means, without prior permission in writing from the publisher.


mailto:info@iconbooks.com
http://www.introducingbooks.com

Contents

Cover
Title Page
Copyright

What is Consciousness?

The Indefinability of Consciousness
What is it Like to be a Bat?
Experience and Scientific Description
How Does Consciousness Fit In?
The First Option: Dualist

The Second Option: Materialist
The Third Option: Mysterian
Hard and Easy Problems

The Explanatory Gap

Creature Consciousness

The Hard Problem is New

René Descartes’ Dualism

Matter in Motion

Mind Separate From Matter

The Pineal Gland

Berkeley’s World of Ideas

The Idealist Tradition

Idealism in Britain

The Scientific Reaction to Idealism
Behaviourist Psychology

The Skinner Box

The Ghost in the Machine

The Beetle in the Box
Psychological Functionalists
Structure Versus Physiology

The Mind as the Brain’s Software
Variable Realization

A Physical Basis for Mind

A Modern Dualist Revival

A Dualism of Properties


kindle:embed:0002?mime=image/jpg

Descartes’ Argument from Possibility
A Zombie Duplicate

Leibniz’s Argument from Knowledge
The Modern Argument from Knowledge
A Dualist Science of Consciousness
Arguments Against Dualism

Causal Completeness

The Demise of Mental Forces
Newtonian Physics

Back to Descartes

Materialist Physiology

No Separate Mental Causes

What About Quantum Indeterminism?
Causal Impotence

Pre-established Harmony

Modern Epiphenomenalism

The Oddity of Epiphenomenalism
The Materialist Alternative
Materialism is not Elimination

The Example from Temperature
Functionalist Materialism

Making a Computer Conscious?

The Turing Test

The Chinese Room

Language and Consciousness
Functionalist Epiphobia

Mental States are “Wetware”

Human Chauvinism

Facing up to the Dualist Arguments
Zombies are Impossible

Mysteries of Consciousness

The Mysterian Position

A Mysterian Speculation

Special Concepts of Consciousness
Everybody Wants a Theory

Neural Oscillations

Neural Darwinism

Re-entrant Loops

Evolution and Consciousness



The Purpose of Consciousness
Quantum Collapses

How Quantum Physics Differs
Schrodinger’s Cat

Quantum Consciousness

Another Link to Quantum Mechanics
Quantum Collapses and Go6del’s Theorem
The Global Workspace Theory

CAS Information-Processing

Equal Rights for Extra-Terrestrials
Intentionality and Consciousness
Consciousness and Representation
Explaining Intentionality

Can We Crack Intentionality?
Non-Representational Consciousness
In Defence of Representation
Non-Conscious Representation
Panpsychist Representation
Behaviour without Consciousness
What versus Where

The Problem of Blindsight

HOT Theories

Criticism of HOT Theories
Self-Consciousness and Theory of Mind
The False-Belief Test

Conscious or Not?

Cultural Training

Sentience and Self-Consciousness
Future Scientific Prospects

PET and MRI

A Signature of Consciousness

The Fly and the Fly-Bottle

The Dualist Option

The Materialist Option

A Question of Moral Concern

Is There a Final Answer?

Further Reading
Bibliography



Index



What is Consciousness?

The best way to begin is with examples rather than definitions.

Imagine the difference between having a tooth drilled without a local
anaesthetic...



e e

The difference is that the

..and having it drilled with one...

conscious pain...
ol
\
C____, )

Assuming the anaesthetic worksD

AR N
AR AT
0 A\ '\ L
: J"l 'F‘_/ \ \\\_‘__/./ l"r /'*‘ 3
; llr- . h ‘I .\ \ j." \.‘
f \ .
| N,
. {f!/ >« - c*<~"'l\ N

The difference is that the anaesthetic removes the conscious pain... Assuming the anaesthetic works!

Again, think of the difference between having your eyes open and having them
shut...

When you shut your eyes, what disappears is your conscious visual experience.



Sometimes consciousness is explained as the difference between being awake
and being asleep. But this is not quite right.

-.l* |
i N J
" b

Dreams are conscious too.



Dreams are sequences of conscious experiences, even if these experiences are
normally less coherent than waking experiences.

Indeed, dream experiences, especially in nightmares or fantasies, can
consciously be very intense, despite their lack of coherence — or sometimes
because of this lack.



Consciousness is what we lose when we fall into a dreamless sleep or undergo a
total anaesthetic.



The Indefinability of Consciousness

The reason for starting with examples rather than definitions is that no objective,
scientific definition seems able to capture the essence of consciousness.

For example, suppose we try to define consciousness in terms of some
characteristic psychological role that all conscious states play — in influencing
decisions, perhaps, or in conveying information about our surroundings.

§




Or we might try to pick out conscious states directly in physical terms, as
involving the presence of certain kinds of chemicals in the brain, say.

Any such attempted objective definition seems to leave out the essential
ingredient. Such definitions fail to explain why conscious states feel a certain

way.

Couldn’t we in principle build a robot which ' )
satisfied any such scientific definition, but
which had no real feelings?




Couldn’t we in principle build a robot which satisfied any such scientific definition, but which had no real feelings?

Imagine a computer-brained robot whose internal states register “information”
about the world and influence the robot’s “decisions”. Such design specifications
alone don’t seem to guarantee that the robot will have any real feelings.

The lights may be on, but is anyone at home?

The same point applies even if we specify precise chemical and physical
ingredients for making the robot.



il AN ‘

( Why should an android become con-
scious, just because it is made of one kind
>\ of material rather than another?

=

B
t h

e

'
Pl

Why should an android become conscious, just because it is made of one kind of material rather than another?

There is something ineffable about the felt nature of consciousness. We can

point to this subjective element with the help of examples. But it seems to escape
any attempt at objective definition.

Louis Armstrong (some say it was Fats Waller) was once asked to define jazz.

A — T



w.

Man, if you gotta ask,
u're never gonna kno

y

e can say the same about attemp
ine consciousness.

:

to defi

b




Man, if you gotta ask, you’re never gonna know. We can say the same about attempts to define consciousness.



What is it Like to be a Bat?

When we talk about conscious mental states, like pains, or visual experiences, or
dreams, we often run together subjective and objective conceptions of these
states. We don’t stop to specify whether we mean to be talking about the
subjective feelings — what it is like to have the experience — or the objective
features of psychological role and physical make-up.



ﬂflusuaﬂyemsnﬁ% ma ftenygheans
e TS S o

together in humans

pltched sound and u
So the intent of
echo-location?” :




- L"_: J:,;!'frf'-:“_
: -_;Yif'-'*:‘:
i
- et
It must be like living in the dark? E ! ;f:.xj-.l '.-

. . . . ‘ T sy
spending a lot of time hanging upside | T NGk
down, and hearing a barrage of high-| . ot G
pitched noises. : [

/_)_ ! 'v_".'
It must be like living in the dark, spending a lot of time hanging upsldea d'oynﬂnd he:r‘l.n.gr: barmge of high- ﬁ:'fcbe is le That sperhaﬁ‘-lmh would_he Il,ke for humans to live
;-" . 'J,dfbarsdo. ".3{ _.\
But for bats to Wbom eg-\hTQT‘Cat‘IQ,H comes #a naqt ‘sounds
vare of

they are awaré of ut phys al objects — ]ust'.aﬁh 151
physical objectgx, tlig i;wa‘\ies .%f;
l. A I' - 9 ALY

But stlll what ig -i-ﬂ forb ts to sense physical obJects% Do tﬁey sense them as

That's perhaps what it would be
like for humans to live as bats do.




ve no con
side of bat experience.

% T s s DA % .

We have no conception of the subjective side of bat experience.

In raising his question, Nagel does not want to suggest that bats lack
consciousness. He takes bats to be normal mammals, and as such just as likely to
be conscious as cats and dogs. Rather, he wants to force us to distinguish
between the two conceptions of conscious experiences, objective and
subjective.



When we think about humans, we don’t normally bother about Nagel’s
distinction. We usually think of human consciousness simultaneously in
subjective and objective terms — both in terms of how it feels and in terms of
objectively identifiable goings-on in the brain.

The bats, however, force us to notice the distinction, precisely because we don’t
have any subjective grasp of bat sensations, despite having plenty of objective
information about them.



Science tells us a great deal \
about the bat's brain.




Experience and Scientific Description

Nagel thus identifies something about experience that escapes scientific
description. We lack this subjective something with bats, even after knowing
everything science can tell us about them.

The moral then applies to conscious experiences in general.

Even though we normally run subjective
and objective together, we should never
forget that these can be distinguished.

WAL
And no amount of scientific
description will convey a subjective
grasp of conscious experiences.

o ,.J/. o ~
G ~
G o~

10 -

i -~

Even though we normally run subjective and objective together, we should never forget that these can be distinguished. And no amount of scientific description will convey a subjective grasp of
conscious experiences.



How Does Consciousness Fit In?

The central problem of consciousness relates to mental states with a subjective
aspect. In Nagel’s words, these are states that are “like something”. They are
also sometimes called phenomenally conscious to emphasize their distinctive
“what-its-likeness”.

The big challenge is to explain how sub-
jective or phenomenal consciousness fits
into the objective world.

> s

“J("And in particular how it relates to
scientific goings-on in the brain.

The big challenge is to explain how subjective or phenomenal consciousness fits into the objective world. And in particular how it relates to scientific goings-on in the brain.

We face a number of choices at this point. Let’s look at the three options that
will emerge: dualist, materialist and mysterian.



The First Option: Dualist

Are the subjective features of conscious experience genuinely distinct from
brain activities? This is a natural assumption. But this is a dualist line which
then raises further questions.



If the world contains subjective elements, then gﬁ\
how do they interact with the normal physical vy
entities.which.seem.to.fill up. space .and.time?, . w i m

these subjective elements? \

[ And what yet unknawn principles
govern the emergence of these subjec-
tive elements?

t yet unknown principles govern the emergenge of



The Second Option: Materialist

An alternative is to deny that subjective mind and objective brain are as distinct
as they appear to be. This materialist option is suspicious of the divergence
between subjective and objective conceptions of the mind-brain. It insists on a
unity behind the appearances.



R W Y o
A a " Los
= :
J i . b ] _"‘- ‘__::!'
» \r N
i Y ,.-"1

aie o L b S a4
g o= % 1
‘1"‘ _.h I = T, w:
L g WD e
The problem for materialism is to explain how mind and brain can pofés:iBlyafg identical. If'they.appear so diffdt{mr
4 | B A N > %
£ o F e !

'a_“'-—.—' £

daplp, =

The problem for materialism is to explain how |~
mind and brain can possibly be identical. g




The Third Option: Mysterian

Yet others despair of the problem and settle for the “mysterian” view that
consciousness is a complete mystery.



3 e e S
% A g )
w,

R : . .{1 ﬁ_‘ﬁ!\“}%‘;
(T 5 -lr, . ':;'.?gk*{

oL

N B
1 T P

g David Chaless
e Wy :ﬁ F:f 'I' :

E

I I-Ir'.' .:\.
I.-. A .‘-\._1 n H:.l':”_;
S u""'!._.,""w ..,.,I:,Lf-"ll._H_,,.;-..i;',y..h:&:l''w._:L

]

gy
R

3

pR

The understanding of phenomenal
consciousness is beyond human
beings at present ...




Hard and Easy Problems

Chalmers distinguishes between the “hard problem” and “easy problems” of
consciousness. According to Chalmers, the easy problems concern the objective
study of the brain.



r

[} i '.’. " 3 -,
At this level, we can ask about the causal roles played by different kinds of psychological states. And abo‘uﬁgﬁ these roles a'_reII Wr_ﬁ_&d in the.brains of different creatures.
. [ =, <
i £ - A W,
.

ey can pose real
gy .
”in §eem1ng

Of course, thesg problems are 6nly “easy” in a relat'i.;\'i/,e"? nse.
cHallenges to ps¥chologists ahd physiologists. But th@y‘are“ae

sdluble by stgaightforward scieggific metheds, andllfkr),tf-faisﬁi_ng'
infurmoun hilosophjcalg@bStcleswty\ =7 <7 s

S¢, for example, we
badily damage, and whij
”~

;5

T Ty i BN
¥ sy f \
Y L

Then we\‘.,é‘ *‘ %tgte Jh'ox:v pain is realized in humans by a syépem (];)f A-fibre
arld C—fib\;e transmissions, and by different physiolagical systemis in other
arlimals. RN |

[

..,l ',n’ ]
[ 22 JivT]

|
y
L




Similar objective studies can be carried out for other psychological processes
like vision, hearing, memory, and so on.

But none of this “easy” stuff, Chalmers points out, tells us anything at all about
the feelings involved. Stories about causal roles and physical realizations will
apply just as much to unfeeling robots as to throbbing, excited, itching human
beings. The “hard problem” is to explain where the feelings come from — to
explain phenomenal consciousness.



—

AT T — e —

Can we explain why it is
to be us?

Can we explain why it is “like something” to be us?



The Explanatory Gap

Another philosopher, the American Joseph Levine, calls this problem “the
explanatory gap”. Objective science can only take us so far. In psychology, as
elsewhere, it can identify how different states function causally, and can figure
out the mechanisms involved. But in psychology this doesn’t seem to be enough.
There is something else to explain.

Even after we have been told all about damage-avoiding states and A-fibres and
C-fibres, we still want to say...



IChere seems t
want to explai

e\

139
= - ‘*}f’r{

! Yes, but why does all that feel
'\ like it does? Why does it hurt?

il !""I'\




Creature Consciousness

Sometimes we speak of creatures being conscious, rather than of their having
phenomenally conscious states. For example, we say that humans are conscious
and bacteria are not. And we might wonder whether fish are conscious, say, or
snails.

But talk of “creature consciousness” isn’t significantly different from our earlier
talk of phenomenally conscious states. “Creature consciousness” can easily be
defined in terms of “state consciousness”. A creature is conscious if it sometimes
has conscious states.



on.

pefiences, and-so

+
!co. i
i

=) fWhether fish are cons

metimes ha

estiorbgf whether they s

\Jn to the

comesjdo

j

e

imply com

clous simp

down to the question of whether they

sometimes have conscious pains,
\conscfous visual experiences, and so on




The Hard Problem is New

The hard problem of consciousness has emerged into prominence in the second
half of the 20th century. This is because the world-view developed by 20th-
century science has made it hard to understand how consciousness can fit into
reality.

The physical world, as conceived by contemporary science, threatens to squeeze
consciousness out of existence.



o

Once the world has been filled with
forces, atoms and molecules...

... there seems no room left for
separate conscious states.

Once the world has been filled with forces, atoms and molecules... ... there seems no room left for separate conscious states.

It has not always been so. Before the 20th century, both philosophers and
scientists took it for granted that reality included independent conscious minds,
separate from any material reality.



It was widely assumed that the
conscious realm is at least as
basic as the world of matter.

Historically, it was matter that
was viewed as a second-class
citizen, not mind,

It was widely assumed that the conscious realm is at least as basic as the



René Descartes’ Dualism

René Descartes (1596-1650) is widely regarded as the originator of modern
philosophy. He also laid the foundations for modern physical science. But
despite his innovatory ideas about the physical world, he never doubted that
conscious minds exist on a separate, non-physical level.



Sig @™ ==
L

o

FPLALAY >/




Matter in Motion

Descartes’ view of the material world was itself very austere, quite different
from previous views, and indeed from much subsequent thinking. He assumed
that the material realm contains nothing but matter in motion, and that all action
is by contact.



fo icall fffects are caused by

e A
. il

/

its of matter bumping i

olours 4 ounds smells and § , are nL)t reall

the ad

re 1mp

orgay
P

tion o

L.

‘ E ¢ themselv , but

at ial partlcles on ou

£

each other,

All physical effects are caused
by bits of matter bumping into

wnse
%

—

e




Mind Separate From Matter

Descartes did not take reality to be exhausted by matter in motion. In partial
compensation for the austerity of his material world, Descartes also postulated a
separate realm of mind. This other realm was populated by thoughts and
emotions, pleasures and pains. These conscious elements had none of the spatial
characteristics of matter — namely, size, shape and motion.



és arte to q Ala
terl'a}. ca

1 rentes

atenra;' , p

rmn

The only property they share with material .
events is that of being located in time.




The Pineal Gland

Descartes thought that mind and matter interact in the pineal gland. This is a
pea-sized organ in the human brain, situated beneath the corpus callosum, whose
function is still not fully understood. It is also the only symmetrical organ in the
brain without a left and right counterpart.

This is where material and mental events
!\ get together to affect each other.

&




'I'h1s may now seem a wacky 1dea, but 1t was an honest answer to a serious
problem. Any version of dualism needs somehow to explain how its two distinct
realms — mind and matter — can interact causally. Later we shall see that this
remains the Achilles’ heel of contemporary dualist views. Descartes’ pineal
gland theory is often mocked, but some account of mind-brain interaction is a

necessary part of any dualist view.



Berkeley’s World of Ideas

The problem of mind-matter interaction continued to perturb Descartes’
successors. They also worried about our ability to know about the material

world.

If our conscious selves dwell exclusively
in the mental realm ...

... then how can we be sure about things on
the other side of the mind-matter divide?

P \
, At £
. ;?f.J'_{,. T . . Lol a, >

%, ;

If our conscious selves dwell exclusively in the mental realm... ... then how can we be sure about things on the other side of the mind-matter divide?

Sceptics argued that Descartes’ dualism condemns us to ignorance about the
world of matter.

George Berkeley (1685-1753), Bishop of Cloyne, proposed a radical solution to
both these problems.



Suppose there is no material world — just the world of mental events.

That is, suppose that all our experiences are just as they are, but that there are no
physical objects “out there” causing those experiences. Then everything would
continue to appear as normal, even though there would be nothing in reality
except mental experiences.

Berkeley’s radical idealism has obvious attractions. There is no longer any
problem of mind-matter interaction, since there is no matter left for mind to
interact with.

Nor is there any problem about our knowledge of the “external world”, since the
external world has been abolished.



What about trees, tables, chairs
and other physical objects? ff*"?‘h}

( These are no different from our subjective sen )
impressions. And there is no problem about our

| knowing about our subjective impressions. y

Sal efkley — “To be is to bel
dlissolved the pro '1@_.5 acing Descartes’ dualisrfiy

affroi E;t; common sense. It certainly ot
Féxicographer and man of letters Sa




L

This is what he famously said,
as he kicked a stone.

I refute him thus! This is what he famously said, as he kicked a stone.




Idealism cannot be dismissed so easily. Berkeley would of course allow that
Johnson could see a stone and feel the pain as he kicked it. He would just deny
that the cause of these subjective impressions is some supposed further material
entity. And how could Johnson prove Berkeley wrong, given that his only
evidence would be yet further subjective impressions?



The Idealist Tradition

This impregnability to disproof, plus its philosophical advantages, has attracted
many philosophers to idealism.

Indeed, nearly every significant philosopher from the late 18th century to the
early 20th century has been a paid-up idealist.



Among the most
1770-1831), A
1859-193817#

d the Fren

ch

O

s

Lt B




Idealism in Britain

Nor should it be thought that idealism has been an exclusively Continental
disease. British philosophy is renowned for its adherence to common sense, but
that has not stopped its leading figures signing up to the idealist cause.

John Stuart Mill (1806-73) was in most respects an entirely sober mind, an
advocate of systematic scientific research, who for many years worked as a pillar
of the British East India Company. But about the nature of the material world he
was a dedicated follower of Berkeley.



rmﬂgslﬁweane @@mberemmm

from our sensory awareness of them.




(But | too regard the physical world as a A\ Sl \

, . : V' / i p |
figment of our mental perspective, a “logical ||/ 7 _ i
construction” out of the “sense-data” we are || .,JK#,,{,{;'_/’ s

kwar e O,f [”Z], p@,{@@pt}@ﬁ figment of our mental perspective, a “logical construction’}out fzhg" dgsz:wermac:g; n perceptio

er (1910-89). “Freddie” /y,eg:(/vaﬁ théhhepltﬁme of 20ths gx&w urbanity, with

ncés on teleV1s f-;hs wider public
0 kn aﬁ he too thought that the
ﬁlgmm ‘ﬂ?ﬁ‘—fi}él verances of our

/

TIF Berkeleyan tradition was carried-even fprtheT /hto ﬂgﬁﬁh cehtury by A.J.

a glamorous social life and &
weuld probably have begn surpfise
mfiterial world has no r hty ﬁgart from ]J'[S]
sepise organs. AL S\ i i

\ /!
\ [ :& / f
P v
A

ff } ”T
[N A




The Scientific Reaction to Idealism

Whatever you may think of idealism, you must admit that it doesn’t have any
problem with consciousness. Far from struggling to find a place for conscious
states within reality, idealists build reality out of consciousness. Their problem is
to explain how physical objects like trees and tables can be part of reality, not
how consciousness can.



uring the course of the 20th century, philosophers a
mental realm. If mental iter T

ko (fJurfng the course of the 20th century,

Jphfloso hers and psychologists turned

ideali: Th

“itrcreasingly against ideafism.

; PR
Their first worry was about the public \* "™\ ) )\
authentication of claims made about |/ .\ \ .
a subjective mental realm. =it '

accessible only to a single mdfwdua!
then how can anybody else ever know
1\ about them?




Behaviourist Psychology

This worry first surfaced within psychology. The Behaviourist movement
argued that a scientific psychology cannot be built on introspection of subjective
states. The pioneers of Behaviourism were John B. Watson (1878-1958) and,
following him, B.F. Skinner (1904-90).



W, |

el - \\‘. . P
VLS A I'ﬁ-. ;

e i Tl \ 3

" "A scientific psychologyﬂﬁbn}dvﬁ uilt e Bxperifiental study of behaviour. Not on individuals’ judgements about their own feelings.

[ o \ —

# . e (o ¢

G LA (il s/ ) )
The Behaviourist school leatned a great deal from experimental studies on rats

and pigedtis, and in partioglar-apGut iow They coul be train TOpIia
\ e rowil aﬁd.m wﬁ Ngsﬁc;e.-nrn‘}ﬂc“y,r:rsylr:. ology should b& builf on
o _;"

AT NN the experimental study of behaviour.

- N N T /
o Ly g -.._l'~_ “"\:\.. .//
| N Wy — b
N N2
\ b AT | T
\\ i \ 3
\ \ "
\ \ '\‘_\_
"“, \

~=a ( Not on individuals’ judgements
i ‘G")‘l' " 2
4=, \ about their own feelings.




The Skinner Box

Skinner designed a special experimental device, the “Operant Conditioning
Apparatus”, nicknamed the “Skinner Box”, to study the conditioned reflex
behaviour of rats. When a rat presses a lever in one wall of the box, a food
reward is delivered through an aperture. The rat might press the lever by
accident, at first, but the reward will reinforce it to continue pressing.



Skinner discovered that a rat, on_ce.,-r fqed will comlhuke to press the lever
eyen j ; '

erantlji( c?ndltloned”

B The rate of lever pressu%g will increase. r‘ ] 2y ;
t y's to humans, las|well as to rats an
plgeqn Wc&%e@s@r?véﬁ%x reme env1ronr@1entah

\

a\

g L \
)
\

\
HE = \ \
ll'\‘l “‘I.\ !’/,f \ { | \ \\
{ \ / i

\ ‘. 'i\
N o \1 YA \
' \, v l \ L! 'n}, "l.[ N !'\
!i L2 T { - AN \
\ﬁ .:—:":? ‘\.‘ \ ._ ) ‘, J|1 f'
} F \ o 'I ,J \ \
T 17
Pl l / ',' Y |
\_,g‘k u:"_ \.-v—J" e s’ 4 / ! / I‘
- |
|
5 i
)
il
Every time | press the lever, N
| get food. ’




The structure of the human mind is shaped Y i B S

en n.re"y by qgﬁg{;ﬁ h;a;mHMd ,{Egd mg&“ngﬂﬁmﬁggflﬁsgﬂugh nts ~/and not by genetic nnm;?el. - —
punishments — and not by genetic nature. f

ovel, Walden Two, as a
se au’ —¢ an rural idyll, in which
he : e : ' i i 5.0 rd.




The Ghost in the Machine

The Behaviourist movement in psychology received influential backing from
philosophers. Where the psychologists rejected the study of subjective
experiences as bad methodology, the philosophers argued that subjective
experiences made no logical sense at all. This philosophical position became
known as “logical behaviourism” to distinguish it from the weaker
“methodological behaviourism” of the psychologists.



Dict
mer]

The logig¢a

;epz y

usly meap by talk of “mental stages puplicly observ clinatioi

e ohaviourists cﬁsm:ssecf the
L

12 (196 0%76) rdi mﬂmfwb;mﬂwmﬁwda&lmmce

ate b lﬂ% realm col ggl],’mgdﬁ@@ﬁyements of the body. He called this
red® e ohost in the ma e rejected 1t in favour of the view th

ﬁhrlbutes aée's'

¥

All we can seriously mean by talk of \&&
‘mental states” are publicly observable |
inclinations to behave in certain ways.

0 behave il




The Beetle in the Box

Another philosopher associated with logical behaviourism was Ludwig
Wittgenstein (1889—-1951). In his famous “private language argument”,
Wittgenstein urged that public verification is essential to the workings of
language. There is no sense to a language whose claims can be checked by only
one person. Talk of mental states can’t possibly refer to private inner episodes. If
it did, we wouldn’t know what we were talking about.



» .., (twould be as if we each had a box that
{71 | no one else could look into, and all started
Yy _c \lalking about the ‘beetle” in our box.

|: E‘ L -
} ['r S
; -'L.‘ i

§ J -
s = - s
) ZR s , v
R il . «
L v !
Tt o S
it e i,
H =
: e e =T Rt e
¥ - i P
e
i i

A/ We might all mean different
|| things by ‘the beetle in the box”
- I\=or nothing at all.

——



Psychological Functionalists

Today, both methodological and logical behaviourism are widely regarded as
over-reactions to the subjectivist view of the mind. There is something slightly
crazy about the view that mental states can never be known about
introspectively, but only by observation of public behaviour.

Have you heard the joke about the two Behaviourists?



-\ andsays ...

Behaviourist A meets Behaviourist B,

e, and t ni’.a"
ny ré'sﬂ‘ltmg be ﬁ%
)theT beli f

\\

o g

]w*‘tt hys, behaviourism in ps uperseded by
onghism, This upholds %Wmm?rwwg@ n essentially

apsion of merftal state

Behaviourist A meets Behaviourist B, and says... You’re feeling well today. How am I?

i

unctionalists tlxt ,Qf-,_ cntal st
peRCeptual St “’*. Irid on| .-.*-.,'.-.

tates ‘-’:-.r’

Wl 1
ate wh1c pic]

e to aV01d thersource™ .

ayed in public




Functionalism thus allows that mental states can
be real, even when they don’t manifest themselves

AP
directly in observable action. & &Qﬁi»‘-‘
a, ; .ua il +
S ' A
20

|1|||'\.l _H_‘.'g

You might have other desires — such as a \ | \-'// R
desire to conceal your presence — which .
causes you to suppress any sign of pain. ) £

don t care how much it hurts -
keep quiet or we're done for.

> 2 9
b 38 W2 i

i s S*E C:C:;.ﬁisisﬁ”’:szq‘?ii?ﬁﬁf;;l e
.g = -.‘rl- s I }/ e %

Howev lthough ‘funqlon li menta
tq ident ifying them sii eeﬂfv_ Q%e\rms of what
njay th“:’lz of mental states as 1ntemal\anf.'_£”_l__ ey
a$ ob]ectwe parts.of the ﬁapsal scientific Worl
: ”#'\1_&- hal‘ﬂ N L

fen)




are similar to scientific unobservables —
like atoms, or genes, or quarks.

1‘ =
}

|
xmilar to scientific unobservables — like atoms, or genes, or quarks.

According to functionalism, mental sfaresj

T
aj iltes are

uses, unobservable to the naked eye, but real

i caubes and effects, rather than via any feelings

J

ionetheless,
hey may inv




Structure Versus Physiology

Even though functionalism postulates mental states as causal intermediaries
between perception and behaviour, it does not commit itself on what mental
states are made of. Psychologists influenced by functionalism turned inwards
towards the brain and away from behaviour.



b .....;4
me Shar-Erm ey

dhive with reteirial

They didn't get their hands dm‘y
with physiological details about | ." R
neurons and cerebral areas. ': t\}i‘ﬁ N
3 e )
1

) '\I .'-?." )
Ii \ \1 H\'}“M.::ﬂ* | ))
‘,'\ \ Ny B "rr_‘ "L.‘

I||, o ~ Er I " L‘&;\,F -&v-'r
Rz~
HL 1| ,,f{l '."r ,.jl;. ‘ i

\ A NS

T R,},;,“ \

11'\ o s JIIL i‘..\. J \".‘H L8 'J

'QL ', ':;‘I :
A @stead, we drew flow charrs.)
A .




The Mind as the Brain’s Software

An analogy is often drawn with the modern digital computer. We can distinguish
the “hardware” of a computer from its “software”. The “hardware” is the
physical construction of the machine, the arrangement of silicon chips, or
transistors, or radio valves, or indeed steel wheels and cogs, depending on what
the computer is made of.



_ %;soitware can run on machines with different hardware.
Micros ‘L\Wor N pun on both IBM PCs and Apple Macs, even though these

machn;aes Ha e qu 1fﬁe 1c constitutions, This i nce
of the's oftw el gug I t ?flye ORraHe BRat 4 AR S F UMY
/ Z'such as Microsoft Word, or Netscape, or Telnet




The programmers have made sure that the
relevant MS Word structure will be realized
in both the PCs and the Macs.

AR T

The programmers have made sure that the relefz ht MS Wdelr tructur%.\?/illIb?é‘ff‘alli_zgd-in Hoth \x\-.;z_. PCsa
| SN

the keyboard produc

sponses*ofi the VDU and thef printer. It

the PC and th

I nt.

What matters is that typing a word
which in turn produces appropriate
doesn’t matter if the internal states
as they both satisfy this structural




Variable Realization

Similarly, say functionalists, with the mind. When we talk about mental states,
we are talking about software rather than hardware. That is, we are specifying a
causal role, a structure of causes and effects, not the materials in which that
role is realized. So we can think of the mind as the software and the brain as the
hardware — or the “wetware”, as it is sometimes called in this context.

This analogy has another implication.



umans and octctlUS! 75 B.AYERCHGIAN @ RIRGR A SR8 70 Bee
bt ﬁl@e‘“d%fzem ieaigedyediierens harwaras imaitierant achipesem
both bei

) pain. \\\X”\
v

)
W

5

... 80 can a given mental state, such as ™
pain, be variably realized in the brains of |~
different animals. '

ares in different machines... ... so can a given mental state, such as pain, be variably realized in the brains of diffefent



@Jr pain is a structural, software maﬁ‘ea Yy

fi

4 gy ;
Brovided the human and the octopus are both in a sBite whic}

tIney will both be in pain, even though different material it
j 5

om bodily damage, and typically causes a desire to avoilf

st like two machines both runai

( And the same structure can be variably
realized in different materials.

sy R |




A Physical Basis for Mind

Since functionalism doesn’t commit itself on what mental states are made of, but
only on structural matters, it is strictly consistent with dualism or even idealism.
Maybe some special non-physical “mind-stuff” arises within the brains of
conscious creatures, and fills the structural roles specified by functionalism. If
this conscious mind-stuff has the right structure of causes and effects, then it will
itself provide the basis for functionalist states of mind.



‘Mind-stuff"? Sounds to me
like dualism.

“Mind-stuff” ? Sounds to me like dual Yes, but few functi

Yes, but few functionalists
take this option seriously.




When we talk about minds, we are talking at the
ket fovel Of taugal structtre; ard abstracting away

But, at the same time, Jﬁ@ﬁéﬁ&%ﬂﬂ&ﬁﬂﬂ@wﬁmﬁeawn to doubt that

the mechanisms are phy3tcat="hetomppnEmnts of your mmigrd-are made-o
just as much as the components of yoy

f #1
V4
.
."

/)
74

atier




A Modern Dualist Revival

Modern orthodoxy thus combines a functionalist view of mental roles with a
physicalist account of how those roles are filled. Mental states are constituted by
causal structures, and these structures are realized in humans and other creatures
by physical mechanisms.

This modern orthodoxy highlights the “hard problem” of consciousness. It offers
an entirely scientific, objective account of the mind, as a causal structure built of
entirely physical materials.



-( Because of this, it seems to leave out
\ what it feels like to have a mind ...

benof
Hat we*"ie]ect thjs

3 \/}orld is gdit

Ky? It seems to| i
Jophers, 1nclud1ng DaV
ox and return to t] e

Orld of 1 M
:f mo@evr/ dualfét?glke Chal Ik

The pleasures and pains, excitements and
disappointments, that make life worth living.




: T
W
il

I
e .’? ’;F / /

Descartes thought of mind and matter

as two separate substances, like two ;‘"' i
°| fluids which never mix, each with its i
.. | own set of properties. 0y |
A\ q

k.

Conscious selves are made of one substance,
human bodies of the other. Selves are immaterial

souls, bodies are mundane matter.




A Dualism of Properties

Modern dualists like Chalmers tend to avoid this “substance-dualism” and
restrict themselves to a dualism of properties. Instead of thinking of conscious
minds as made of a separate stuff, split off from the material body, they happily
allow that humans are just one unified substance, and insist only that this single
substance possesses two distinct kinds of properties.



So you have physical properties - like
your height, weight and your C-fibres firing.

So you have physical properties — likd IWproperties — like feeling a pain, or.being depressed. ’

I

(13

—

the philosophical jardOiR

operty-dualists” rather than
substance—dualists”. Ral'

Accordlng to the modern duahst r AV ‘i ,Llurlsm .and functlonahsm were

oyer- reactlons to the excessiik f feali A’i have been understandablel
rgsponses to the ﬂorld m ' ' : i b losophy But Vlewmg th

njind’as an entlrel
know from OM
jir

hiao far, Don twe, al v
" us essence to our

d] .

IE w T . d dVE pIeCcurso

o éemajao distinct conscious propemes
' X ~ like feeling a pain, or being depressed.




One of the arguments — the
argument from possibility —
derives from Descartes.

|

ST U .- [ The other — the argument from knowledge
A f (4| —was articulated by my successor, the great
SN }\ German philosopher Gottfried Wilhelm von

X Leibniz (1646-1716).

3 | e : ¥

2,

g

One of the arguments — the argument from possibility — derives from Descartes. The other — the argument from knowledge was articulated by my successor, the great German philosopher Gottfried
Wilhelm von Leibniz (1646-1716).



Descartes’ Argument from Possibility

Descartes argued that it is perfectly possible for mind and body to exist
separately. After all, there seems nothing contradictory in the idea of ghosts or
immortal souls. Maybe there aren’t any real ghosts, but surely it makes sense to
suppose that you might continue to exist as a conscious being, even without your
body. Certainly, millions of human beings have found much solace in this
thought.

-'J 1 ﬁ’a e
v \‘_:_,- l ! : ; ,,_t-:.:--rt-. ,:ra =
e TRERC AN
This possibility of posthumous survival implies | - ‘-«Qw e _
that mind and body must be distinct, even if in o SR BT
j : TR B 2| G £
reality they are always found together. - . Y |8 Y :
=y uJ YaR'
s g T il
,-.:’;’/,.';( 2 f .'J I—'- f:f .'I'I.- ¢ f-
“"“v'_ b e — "‘f\\ -\\_ I\._\?)l X
= | _J _I_‘_ : 1_‘ |
. Nl
I‘Fl"/' 1’" ‘I
|.‘ .L ’_:,‘ i
I ’ i ‘

|
For, if they were the same thing, 3
then what sense would there be ¢‘1
to the idea of their coming apart? 1’

This possibility of posthumous survival implies that mind and body must be distinct, even if in reality they are always found together. For, if they were the same thing, then what sense would there be to
the idea of their coming apart?



A modern variant of this argument from possibility has been developed by the
American philosopher Saul Kripke. This modern version deals with zombies
rather than ghosts.



A Zombie Duplicate

Kripke imagines a being who is physically identical to himself — think of a
perfect molecule-for-molecule duplicate made in a Star Trek-like holocopier —
but who has no consciousness, no feelings of any kind.

Philosophers call this kind of human shell a “zombie”. These philosophical
“zombies” are rather different from the voodoo monsters familiar from B-
movies. Voodoo zombies are the “living dead”, soulless bodies animated by
some evil spirit. This is why they lumber around so clumsily and often have
difficulty avoiding the furniture.

AT

Kripke's perfect physical duplicate
is not supposed to be physically
challenged in this way.

b 2

It behaves with the normal
sophistication and dexterity of
its human original.

Kripke’s perfect physical duplicate is not supposed to be physically challenged in this way. It behaves with the normal sophistication and dexterity of its human original.



After all, it has exactly the same arrangements of brain cells and motor nerves. It
lacks only the feelings, the inner awareness.

Now, there are almost certainly no philosophical zombies in the actual universe.
But Kripke’s point does not require actual zombies. As with Descartes’
argument, it is enough if it is possible for mind and brain to come apart.
Whatever the practical difficulties of making a zombie, nothing obvious seems
to rule out the possibility in principle. There doesn’t seem anything logically
contradictory in the idea of such a zombie. It is a being whose material body is
like yours, but who has no feelings.



By the way, which one of
us is the zombie?

Cn h r i
! H
fe L b
§a o -
4 £l
4 N
. I.‘.l X ; |
W "%" "
RV AR D o S8
A (9 I
- f i, ]
3 J’Ji I .{, i
1 L ¥ b

f '1;': ties. For, by deflmtmﬁ,\your" _.
i '@I‘UES yet lacks your ¢onscjous;pre
Wibi;e its yery. o
n conscious propertles a

EI“UES

~( How should | know? You re

Y
b W
‘\-‘: ;“;
e
LY ‘H\L'M._
i. '\-,p I u—-\
L%, 1 4|

. 4 l:\-‘.1- \"'
N Ny e VTN




Leibniz’s Argument from Knowledge

The second argument for modern dualism trades in states of knowledge rather
than states of possibility. An original version was articulated by Leibniz in his
Monadology (first published 1840).

“Suppose that there be a machine, the structure of which produces thinking,
feeling and perceiving; imagine this machine enlarged, but preserving the same
proportion, so that you could enter it as if it were a mill. This being supposed,
you might visit it inside; but what would you observe there? Nothing but parts
which push and move each other, and never anything that could explain
perception.”

e
CdasiatgLr

e o L LY 1 i
E A HE R

3




Leibniz’s point is that even if you knew everything about the physical workings
of the brain — as you might know the machinery of a mill — you still wouldn’t
know about consciousness. This seems to show that consciousness must be
something different from physical mechanisms.



The Modern Argument from Knowledge

The modern version of Leibniz’s argument comes from the Australian
philosopher, Frank Jackson, and hinges on a science-fiction story about Mary, an
expert psychologist who lives sometime in the future. Mary is an absolute
authority on human vision and in particular on colour perception. She has
complete scientific knowledge about what goes on in humans when they see
colours.

She knows all about light waves and reflectance profiles, rods and cones, and the
many areas concerned with vision in the occipital lobe, what they each do, how
they combine, and so on.



; g e ;
srecine gt

Schematic Diagran: of the Retina

A
s

Apart from this, I've had
an unusual upbringing.

et

e —

Apart from this, I've had an unusual upbringing.

She has never seen any colours herself. She has lived all her life inside a house
painted black and white and shades of grey. All her knowledge of colour vision
is “book learnin’” and none of her books contains any colour illustrations. She

has a TV, but it is an old black-and-white set.

Then one day Mary walks out of her front door and sees a red rose. At this point,
Jackson observes, Mary learns something new, something she didn’t know
before. She learns what it is like to see something red. If this is right, then it
seems to follow once more that not all mental properties are physical or
structural properties.




By hypothesis, | knew all about the physical
and structural properties of colour experience
before | walked out of my front door.

. |
o 1
Yat when she saw the rose, she learned about
some further property of colour experience.




By hypothesis, I knew all about the physical and structural properties of colour experience before I walked out of my front door. Yet, when she saw the rose, she learned about some further property of
colour experience.

So this further property must be distinct from the physical and structural
properties she already knew about. She has learned about the conscious aspect of
red experience, about its phenomenal nature, about what it is like to see a red

rose.



A Dualist Science of Consciousness

David Chalmers is one of those persuaded by these dualist arguments. He
maintains that there is a separate phenomenal realm where conscious awareness
can be found.

Chalmers does not regard this as a rejection of science, so much as a
recommendation that science should expand its horizons.



a “ gside the other branchf# of sgience. I

i ; ,tﬁ.g.ea_u%qentlsts had
&6uld be expLa ms. Qf I;&?re sic |

{ne
’ \,‘,’5/ .' —
\ I—’F}J L :
i ealized that this

THhess. \nagnetisn to.the i / ©-elements of
?Eﬁgﬁrﬁ g@%ﬁéﬁle sa F}G a@with resp onsciousneéss.
"Ybouf ConscioLsness a1\ ~ \

o - i . | If‘_-‘r::fl

y—

/ £

' We simply need a new science
of this extra ingredient of reality | |

to place alongside the other |
Gmnchm of science. ;




Science needs to recognize a new basic '\’ f/ |
feature of nature — the phenomenal - if it i {
is to accommodate consciousness.

ious State
électromag




Arguments Against Dualism

Before we come to detailed theories, though, there are philosophical problems
facing any attempt to revive dualism. The most obvious is the problem of mind-
body interaction. As we saw earlier, this problem is as old as dualism itself. It
provoked Descartes’ oft-ridiculed theory that mind and body interact in the
pineal gland.

Modern dualism is a dualism of properties, not substances, and so avoids one of
Descartes’ problems — the problem of explaining how two quite different
substances can communicate causally.



ik \J"u{j\ &
“(But the most awkward problem of
"> \ mind-body interaction remains.

|
£ \
i F
P *» j,'
i !
§ | : =
(r :
N ki 7 i
) 11 ¥, 1 e
\ L I" Q 7 5
. T ~Tan, A
\ s\ A © .
\'Bul the\n'w tuwkv!‘]rdprqblemo minfl-body, j@attiol remain
\ ~ .
\ . '

\ 4
{\-'-.

3

)N
_/"(This is the problem of seeing how a
mind can affect matter without violating

the principles of physics themselves.

_ M)




Causal Completeness

This is because the physical world appears to be causally complete. The causes
of physical effects always seem to be other physical causes. If we trace back the
causes of a goalkeeper rising to save a ball, say, we will find...



/Yo
Physical contractions , 4’7}"{’.
in his muscles ... — o

Physical contractions in his muscles... ...in turn cause electrical u phys al activii ty‘ h is motoi rr ortex. caused by earlier

in e motiol 'hh ball...

.. In turn caused by electrical mes-
sagea travelling down his nerves ..

(.. itself caused by his retina registering the
/\ motion of the ball...
(= ,




The Demise of Mental Forces

More generally, if we trace back the causes of physical effects, it seems that we
will never have to leave the realm of the physical. And this seems to leave no
room for non-physical properties, such as the conscious properties of experience,
to make any difference to your behaviour. Since your behaviour is already fully
accounted for by physical antecedents, any distinct conscious goings-on would
seem to be casual danglers, themselves irrelevant to subsequent events.



They would be like the toy steering-wheel
which the infant on the passenger seat fondly
imagines is controlling the car.

They would be like the toy steering-wheel which the infant on the passenger seat fondly imagines is controlling the car.

I'he problem of squarings

bntirely new. It was alsrwi
Jualists. Surprisingly,dJesc,
hspect of mind-body fuiférg
point out that the deterimist

possibility of mind in

h the causal completeness of physics is not
nized as a problem by 17th-century

f seems not to have been worried by this
1s immediate successors were not slow to




% (If all changes in motion are determined by collisions
between material particles, then this leaves no room for
immaterial souls to influence the material world through
\rhe pineal gland.

VAR "




Newtonian Physics

Curiously, this physics-based argument against dualism lost its force during the
18th and 19th centuries. This is because the austere physics of Descartes and
Leibniz, in which all changes of material motion are due to contact between
bodies, was replaced by the more liberal world view of Sir Isaac Newton
(1642-1727).

Newtonian physics admits immaterial forces acting at a distance. The most
famous of these is gravity. But Newton and his followers were prepared to admit
many other such forces, like chemical forces and forces of adhesion.



And indeed special vital and mental forg

[t is only relatwely;@ a L\;E Al

seem cranky. In &wu fay of Ng
stock-in-trade o *p lox biologik

tchispécial vital 6
o

10 Inore myster

L) grayity of %tlsm

== ‘f‘ A @ ?1

YeF
(A
1-1‘— ;

I

ental forces have come to
torign science, such forces were part of the
'i'u physiologists. They were regarded as

And indeed special vital and mental forces which arise
specifically in living creatures and intelligent animals, an
\ help to direct the matter in thefr bodies.

i~




Vital and mental forces are
nothing but special force

circumstances ...

fields that arise in specifiable

forces are nothing L.L 5p He fiel

e in-$pecifiable circumstances. .} ..% ficcelerate afiig

pas preserved well intd
‘emergentist” philosop
and its Place in Nature
953.

[his idea of special “cdnfigurational” forces, Which
arranged in the complek patterns found ipAvi z o fes
- -




Back to Descartes

Physics has now moved back from Newtonian liberality to Cartesian austerity,
and removed the mind from the class of causes with the power to move the body.
True, we have not quite gone back to the original Cartesian view that all action is
due to contact between bodies.



We still have forces which
act at a distance.

(And the chanciness of modern quantum
e s e st i ATIEGAANICS. MOANS thal WE.ALG, NQ.IONGE,

the crucial poipy

e commmed to phys:cal derermm:sm
Tlhe causes of mateg. terTat-cans .
mental or vital foyte ' rde fiipc

St

But phys:cs again agrees with me
on the crucial point.




Materialist Physiology

A major influence discrediting special mental forces has been physiological
research over the last 150 years. To a casual observer, it may seem obvious that
we need some non-physical influence, with distinctive powers of consciousness
and rational thought, to account for the elaborate speech and insightful decision-
making of human beings.

T

L & ~ v

It seems scarcely credible that a mere
physical system could display the subtle
behaviour found in human beings.

But this is just what
modern physiological
1\ _research suggests.

It seems scarcely credible that a mere physical system could display the subtle behaviour found in human beings. But this is just what modern physiological research suggests.



An awful lot is now known about what goes on inside the brain. During the first
half of the 20th century, neurophysiologists mapped the body’s neuronal
network and analysed the electrical mechanisms responsible for neuronal
activity. And since then, a great deal more has become known about the
chemistry of nerve cells, and especially about the neurotransmitter molecules
which such cells use to communicate with each other.



No Separate Mental Causes

Of course, this detailed physiological research still leaves a great deal to be
understood, especially about how all the bits fit together to direct intelligent
behaviour. But it does make it seem unlikely that there are special mental force

fields.



@any SpeCfa] menta‘ fOrCES were ’Ufk{ﬂg} Sy ! \ ‘
the recesses of intelligent brains, we would . o g

''stirely have noticed-their-effécts 6-bits-of-
[he B@&dﬁf&&lﬁ@ﬂdﬁ}{ EQMary hold- outs p )
Comp . physlolog1§ts of thel

the Nobel prizewinners Slr ohn Ecy es (1903-97) and Roger, Sperxy :
4), both defended this linel I‘@ym intained that the ¢oriscious piiiidsi

from the bralnyapd éometlm erts @n mdependeht 1nﬂuenc o?i? 0

m.dgpenﬂtﬂmenta} nﬂmerfces may once Hhave been réspée'tiib 'e,
pvidence against them s@ ’ 1570Y rwhelmmgr of couPSe I M
well be wrong abg rt-)tsf Wecise cliggentlist Of fundamental forces.t
will turn outjngb_ pore fhafi ftee t ; aife

3 '-‘i (J'rVthmg in the last 100 years of \
physiological research provides

any evidence for separate mental

?Eauses, _ p

A



But it seems very unlikely that one of the )
independent influences on material motion
will turn out to be mental.

4 '* s, ( Imagine what it would be like

it

" ke 1| if conscious minds sometimes
: v

But it segms very unlikely that one of the independ.em influences on 4@%"
N " on material motion.

Bits qf matter irrthe-brajr '— eul a‘ ransmlt % :g_{e‘lnﬂw*qa?gaﬁ‘- SiamWOUId
somefimes accelere};em ways that cotld-nafhes count nie

gmm;gd an.independent influence.l.

physifs. The 1deﬁs/fn0’{mooherent But if it were true, Toees ph /sical science

would be very ﬁ}eﬁr&s”ed L11‘1deed s st % 2 ;ﬁ,} \
M }




What About Quantum Indeterminism?

Doesn’t the indeterminism of modern quantum mechanics create a loophole
which allows the mind to make a material difference?

According to quantum mechanics, many physical events, including events in the
brain, are not determined by prior physical causes. At most, the prior physical
causes fix the probabilities for various possible results. Albert Einstein (1879—
1955) hated this idea.



btill, thlS quantum

ong as pl‘lOF phys'

. ( But quantum mechanics says that this is

> £

exactly what happens - it is often entirely a
matter of chance which events actually occur.

]




rs | f g8 .- _::::.;':'1':_-‘{\.-\ I Er‘\\.‘-.,-%‘. o e

Otherwise, why suppose that the conscious decisions
were exerting any influence on the neurotransmitters in
the first place?

g i Ty M

uses after all.

wouldn'’t be fixed by physical ca
G T

Otherwise, why suppose that the conscious decisions were exerting any influence on the neurotransmitters in the first place? But this now means that the probabilities wouldn’t be fixed by physical

causes dfter all.

God’s dice game would be rigged. Conscious decisions would be loading the
dice. Less metaphorically, independent conscious causes would be affecting the
probabilities of physical results. This would be a violation of the quantum
version of the causal completeness of physics, the principle that the probabilities
of physical results are fixed by prior physical causes alone. As before, this
possibility is not incoherent. But, once more, modern physical science would be

very surprised indeed if it turned out to be true.



Causal Impotence

Most contemporary dualists adopt a different line in the face of the causal
completeness of physics. They simply accept that the mental does not, after all,
exert any causal influence on the material world. It might seem like the merest
common sense to suppose that our conscious feelings and sufferings, our hopes
and decisions, affect the movements of our bodies, and hence the rest of the
physical world.



But contemporary dualists are prepared
to accept that this is an illusion.

: |
But contempqrary 'dualists areip ere is no room for gnything non-physical to affect physical results, we accept that the Fonscious mind must be

“causally impotdnt™.

We 'afé i
thg show

toy steering-wheel. We think we are running

D

Since there is no room for anything non-physical to
| affect physical results, we accept that the conscious
mind must be “causally impotent”.




Pre-established Harmony

An early version of this position was developed in the 17th century by Leibniz.
Recall that Leibniz urged the causal completeness of the physical world against
Descartes. Leibniz concluded that mind and matter cannot really influence each
other, and that the appearance of interaction must be due to pre-established
harmony. By this Leibniz meant that God must have arranged things to make
sure that mind and matter always keep in step. In reality they do not interact, like
two trains running on separate tracks.



But God fixed their starting times and
speeds to ensure that they would always
run smoothly alongside each other.

flould always run smoothly alongside each other. Events on the mental and physical trains remain in synchrony with each othef.

Blous decisions are always followed by appropriate
on a drawing pin is always followed by a

Events on the mental and physical trains
remain in synchrony with each other.




Modern Epiphenomenalism

Modern dualists prefer a rather simpler way of keeping mind and matter in step.
This is epiphenomenalism, which does not require advance planning by an
omniscient being.



Epiphenomenalism differs from pre-established
harmony in allowing causal influences “upwards”|.
from brain to mind ...

Epiphenomenalism differs from pre-established harmony in allowing causal influences “upwards” from brain to mind... ... while denying any “downwards” causation from conscious mind to brdin.

his respects the causal completeness of physics: nothing non-physical causally
nfluences the physical brain. But it avoids Leibniz’s theological complications
y allowing the brain itself to cause conscious effects.

e ]

(e

\ccording to epiphegomenalism, the conscious mind is an “epiphenomenon” of
ne brain, a “danglgdlRused by the brain, but with no pewer to influence the
rain in return. is influenced by prior physical causes alone.
verything in the b ould work the same, even if it did not give rise to
onscious mental e ence. As it happens, it does give rise to conscious
xperience, but thi es no difference to its physical workings.

[ T W = = B e el s P

... while denying any “downwards” causation
from conscious mind to brain.




al train which runs iggelf entjrely,
But at the sameTi f immagerlaI
enQugh at the consci i
Df the trhin.

FWS of physics.
""ane.n al smoke” which are reg

rence to the subsequent motion

ASTOY et




The Oddity of Epiphenomenalism

Epiphenomenalism is not a particularly attractive position. It implies, for
instance, that the conscious thirst you feel on a hot day plays no part in causing
you to go to the fridge for a beer. Since your going to the fridge is a physical
event, and as such entirely due to physical causes in your brain, the distinct
conscious thirst cannot influence your action.

Epiphenomenalism has even more surprising consequences. If conscious mental
states don’t have any influence on our behaviour, then it follows that our
behaviour would continue just the same, even if we were zombies — even if the
activities in our brain were unaccompanied by any conscious feelings.



say and write just the same things as we do, sin

Even if we were zombies, we would continue to
ce
talking and writing are also physical actions.

' We would also continue to say all the same things
about conscious experience that we currently say.

Even if we were zombies, we would continue to say and write just the same things as we do, since talking and writing are also physical actions. We would also continue to say all the same things about
conscious experience that we currently say.

Yet, by hypothesis, we wouldn’t have any conscious experiences ourselves. Our
zombie mouths would simply be driven by the same physical processes that
drive normal human mouths. David Chalmers makes the point graphically. He
points out that his zombie counterpart would carry on just like the actual David
Chalmers.



“He talks about conscious experience all the time — in fact he seems obsessed by
it. He spends ridiculous amounts of time hunched over a computer, writing
chapter after chapter on the mysteries of consciousness. He often comments on
the pleasure he gets from certain sensory qualia, professing a particular love for
deep greens and purples. He frequently gets into arguments with zombie
materialists, arguing that their position cannot do justice to the realities of
conscious experience. And yet he has no conscious experience at all!”
(Chalmers, The Conscious Mind.)

My lack of consciousness doesn’t stop me banging on about it.



The Materialist Alternative

It is hard to accept the epiphenomenalist doctrine that our conscious experience
plays no part in causing our behaviour. This doctrine seems especially absurd
when applied to the verbal behaviour which we normally interpret as describing
our conscious experiences.

Still, is there any alternative?

If conscious states are distinct from
physical states, and physical states are
the only things that can cause other
physical states ...

)

|




If conscious states are distinct from physical states, and physical states are the only things that can cause other physical states... ... then it looks as if epiphenomenalism may be forced on us.

The most popular alternative is to query whether conscious states are really
distinct from physical states to start with. This is the materialist option. Its
obvious virtue is that it promises to restore causal potency to conscious
experience.

If conscious states are just physical brain states, then they will have all the
physical effects that those brain states have. Nor need we be puzzled by zombies
who prattle away about their experiences.



he different;ﬁ:
materialisatis

On the materialist view, our \ 4 <

physical duplicates... D
. i

\l"."' ;,...._ w! \

¢ : ;;J ; O,
will rfécessaﬁvly\bafour conscmus dupli ._‘;ates"(;)o And so we have plenty of co tious ?%ES to talk dbout.
: - ‘fw “a '.I ! X o
o) S J e

o, t ough? What aboui. o ayl
hich aimed to esta ].le]ﬂﬂﬂmly hetmhu it

eoASTIDS ahip/iBataBeo, |

henQum enahsm

And so we have plenty of conscious
experiences to talk about.

G
S , ol
R




Materialism is not Elimination

But first it will be helpful to be clearer on what materialism says. It is important
to recognize that normal materialists do not want to eliminate conscious
experience. They do not deny that it is like something to be in pain, that
unpleasant feelings occur when we sit on a pin.

Their claim is only that these feelings are nothing different from the relevant
brain states.



Ca be in pain is simply to bej? 1£ "

in a certain brain state.

:. [%; ! - ..". : ,' / "-_#‘j: /
V[aterialists can ap DES) . énfuzgllz

ysics to set
Where

/ .\.\3
/ ;{‘ f #i
Yol
| 14
|

That's what it is “like for you” if
you are in that brain state.




The Example from Temperature

In the case of temperature, physicists went the other way. Instead of adding
temperature to the fundamental components of reality, they explained it in terms
of a more basic mechanical quantity, namely mean kinetic energy.

Note that this did not eliminate temperature from our world view, in the way that
“animal spirits”, say, have been eliminated, or “vital forces”. We still think
temperature exists all right.

(We just don’t think of temperature )
as something extra to mean kinetic
energy, in the way that electromagnetic
fields are extra to the motions of

Eha@ed particles.




We just don’t think of temperature as something extra to mean kinetic energy, in the way that electromagnetic fields are extra to the motions of charged particles.

Similarly with consciousness, urge the materialists. Conscious states exist all
right, but not as something extra to brain activity. Just as we have discovered
that temperature is nothing but mean kinetic energy, so, argue the reductionists,
we should accept that conscious states, like pain, are nothing but certain brain

states.



Functionalist Materialism

Exactly what kind of brain states do materialists want to equate conscious
experience with? Functionalist materialists, like the American philosopher-
psychologist Jerry Fodor (b. 1935) and many others, want to equate conscious
experience with structural properties, rather than with strictly physical or
physiological properties.

Recall that functionalists equate the mind with software, rather than hardware or
“wetware”.



-
a0

Just as computers of different constructions

b

can run the same software program, creatures |=
with different physiologies can share the same ?JET—E}L

kind of conscious experience.

i ’

:-‘ b, : bt
RATRNACT ey~ j

That's why humans and octopuses can both feel pain,
even though they are physically quite different.

e s, e |

Just as computers of different constructions can run the same software program, creatures with different physiologies can share the same kind of conscious experience. That’s why humans and
octopuses can both feel pain, even though they are physically quite different.

This is because they can both share the structural property of being in some
physical state (though a different physical state in each case) which arises from
bodily damage and causes a desire to avoid further damage.

Similarly, as-yet-undiscovered extra-terrestrials, with an alien silicon-based
metabolism, could also satisfy the functionalist requirements for being in pain,
as long as they shared the appropriate structural property.

. . . . . .
CA FinmnmtiAannlines AArsntAn AAmcATATrA mmArArbiAn rorith At Abrama]l mmAm Ak Ar AT Aner



OU LUulltuulldLidSI egudLled CULISLIVUUDS pluperLies willl Stiutiuldl pruperues. tvidlly
theorists, however, find this equation implausible.



" -
It seems odd that your material construction 4 |
It seems odd that your materidaf construction should be irrelevant to how you feel. In particular, this seefps to make it far too easy for computers to be conscious.

should be irrelevant to how you feei.

In particular, this seems to make
it far too easy for computers to be
CONnscious.




Making a Computer Conscious?

In principle, we can structure — that is, program — a large enough digital
computer to realize any causal structure whatever. So we could give it internal
states which played just the same causal role in it as pains do in us. And
similarly for the causal roles played by emotions, itches, and thoughts about life
after death.



o

<

<

tJeing conscious;

But would the computer thereby
come to share our rich mental life?

g 1
[ is hard to beli E‘i i
omputer, even .ﬁ "

4

\nd remember [
ou may be hajig

put you need to#g
yere realized|in a

Lo
b

) ris,/made of.
alking compute

dusal structures

X

Would it actually be
or fearing death?

e

itching




Made of radio valves and punched-

card processors, say.

i

&

H r‘.r-

N .l". 4 N | oy LN :_..
\, =T !.ff‘fi
W .I. ‘;‘l'\ H

Or even junkD' -2

':'- )

B N




The Turing Test

The British mathematician and inventor of the modern computer, Alan Turing
(1912-54), believed that intelligent computers would be built fairly soon. In
support of this conjecture, he devised the “Turing Test” as a criterion for
computer consciousness.

Imagine you are communicating with some being via some remote device, like a
telex or e-mail. You can’t tell directly if you are talking to a machine or a
person, because you can’t see it. But you can ask it questions, discuss its
responses, and so on.



a

Your task is|to dec dwhthy rtammu nngth)arLan

And anythi kl‘lat can éa?s thls; ing, Bt b# credited
with the sTme knﬁ sc1011 : LD

[
/5 U

T
.

h‘ a machme can rnck you into th.'nkmg it is
a person, then it passes the “Turing Test".




But sumly rh:s doesn't mean that it \\
really has a conscious mind.

But surely this does]

—\7 Any more th&n a computer that is srmufahng a
torm really has a rainstorm inside it.




The Chinese Room

Searle imagines a man sitting inside a closed room. Every so often a piece of
paper covered with squiggly marks is passed through a hole in the wall. The man
in the room then consults a huge manual, which tells him that if certain squiggly
marks come in, then a piece of paper with certain other squiggly marks on it
should be passed out again.

Unknown to the man in the room, the squiggles in question are all Chinese
writing.



i

i‘{/

And the squigg] passgs

4 blindly.

4 doing j

And the squiggles he passes out, as instructed by
the manual, are always good Chinese answers to
"fhé“ﬁﬁ’ﬁé#é“dﬁégfiﬁﬁéwﬁﬂ fﬁé IHesHiing slips.

S are all meanmgless, a

he is 51rnp1y

pgrammed digital
itputs in a causally




The man in the room would
pass the “Turing Test".

'*e;-k;!;:_.r Vo 'o ey —
The man in the room would pass tl somebody who coul me that the man in the room could
uriderstand Chines

Still, this would!
guarantee a Corsc

earance
i ok { LR

( If the slips of paper were given to somebody who could
read Chinese, that person would naturally assume that




Language and Consciousness

Strictly speaking, the Chinese Room Argument is directed against a functionalist
account of linguistic understanding, rather than against the functionalist account
of consciousness. Still, understanding a language is an intentional (that is,
representational) notion, and intentionality and consciousness are closely related,
as we shall see later.



4 blchallgnae

I:l.II
i

Seane ’ﬁwﬁgéﬁf ééffé‘fﬁ)‘j? HaKGE I ehat mig'm AP

standing reg conscipusne erien KN |
cti sts capitulate to the Chinese oom Ar ent: They point o i
t]iat the cruc1al issue is|hot whether the man instde_tders ipt

joshy t —bll V{

bmputers, not of ever]ﬂpc

N4

a@‘-_‘_ ("So the Chinese Hoom Argument can operate as a chal-
4| lenge to the functionalist account of consciousness, as
well as to its account of Iingufsrfc undersrandfng.

S 3 N/

‘:-—-..__ T T "‘--.._-‘.i-—-._"i ‘h}f




Even those who think that computers are conscious

don't think that every transistor inside them is a centre
of consciousness.

B iy

w

e

9 -' N hiflese Room that reall;g&ﬁl: ¢
those ChIHES? quesﬂons v)ﬂ@ ald pres sumabiypeed Varlous
anical eyes and ea'rsp th pdatd s, mfo,rrfatlon abou

e 1V1ronment Given this; ho gver itn r seémé so clear thatthe system
dJesn"f@imow what 1tiis¢al g about thfat it doeﬁh 't khow for examp
the Chmes@flmbol for \J\ isT I ¥ ;ﬁ $ (_.

,-'.'-'

_,-;;-‘:” .*. i




Functionalist Epiphobia

Let us leave the Chinese Room at this stage, though. For there is a more basic
reason for not wanting to follow functionalists in equating conscious states with
structural ones.

Remember that the unique selling point of materialism was that it promised to
restore causal power to conscious states. By identifying conscious properties
with brain properties, we hoped to cure the impotence associated with
epiphenomenalism.

But will this be achieved if we identify conscious properties with structural
properties, rather than the more down-to-earth physiological states which realize
those structures in different organisms?



\ S R T Y

S

After all, it is presumably the passage of specific
human neurotransmitters across my synapses |
which causes my arm muscles to contract. d -

Not some more abstract structural property
which | may share with octopuses.

After all, it is presumably the passage of specific human neurotransmitters across my synapses which causes my arm muscles to contract. Not some more abstract structural property which I may
share with octopuses.

This worry has caused many recent functionalists to come down with
“epiphobia”. This is the (all too rational) fear that functionalism may unwittingly
be condemning mental states to the same causal impotence as
epiphenomenalism.

Functionalists identify human pain with some structural property which we share
with octopuses. This structural property must be distinct from any specific
physiological property, since humans and octopuses have different physiologies.



and octopuses, which cause our respective limbs to move.

.y i,
W A

So the structural property cannot be
doing any causing itself

By O TR g s
; ~1,_ " Lq N ':‘."_"-,: bl




Yet it is the physiological properties, different in humans and octopuses, which cause our respective limbs to move. So the structural property cannot be doing any causing itself.

Functionalists thus seem to end up on the same side as epiphenomenalism,
viewing the pain itself as a puff of smoke, emitted by the train of real causation,
but inefficacious in itself.



Mental States are “Wetware”

Epiphobia has turned many recent materialist philosophers of mind away from
functionalism, and towards an outright identification of pains and other mental
states with physiological states. Mental states are hardware after all, or at least
“wetware”, not software.



and other anti-software arguments.

istructural software properties, but
re arguments designed to show

This move also has the virtue of blocking the Chinese
Room and other anti-software arguments.




Human Chauvinism

There is a cost to this reaction against functionalism, however. Materialists now
seem committed to a kind of chauvinism, for they hold that beings with
different physiologies cannot share our feelings. One of the original attractions
of functionalism was that it allowed interspecific feelings.



dctopuses have unpleasant fe' :
distinguish them from humanj
seems all right to distinguish h
d

18°

Octopuses could have just the same pains
as humans.

But this is ruled out, once we equate human
pains with wetware rather than software.




Facing up to the Dualist Arguments

Materialists, of any stripe, still need to face up to the dualist arguments
developed by Saul Kripke and Frank Jackson. In this context, it doesn’t matter
whether materialists identify mental properties with structural properties or with
physiological ones. They are under pressure either way.



Remember that Kripke's zombies share both the structural
and physiological properties of their minded originals, yet
lack their conscious properties.

; Ay
¥ = ]

i

it doesn’

pertles

b

é'gmaterlahsts Opt for structural or physmloglqal
% afh rﬁwh?ﬁb e Rhewepetan ) -

cirtles here, a§

||'. -'-‘qh 'l“-,.

=

Hemember that Kripke’s zombies share both the lul:t qla dphy iological propertie fth eir minded o gmals yet lack their. ¢ scmusp p rtw Srml Iy,.M rykngw boufall of.the st ctgra
dphy Ipropet I ed with human colour vision. YetIdzdn’t know. aboug the onsc use pe Qs elf. A
ﬂ?I'" ,._,.

Yet | didn’t know about the conscious
experience itself.




I

G’hfnk of cases where one person has two name@

n there are two people we think abput.

f Children are
they learn

_,
@
(pr
3
o
3
o

<
9]

t of her front

( We have two ways of rhmkmg, but this
| doesn’t mean there are two people we
think about.




7N et

The mean kinetic energy today
is 25° centigrade.

Ah, a red red rose... The mean kinetic energy today is 25° centigrade.

Now that Mary has actually seen red, she can imagine it. Before, she couldn’t do
this.

But this doesn’t mean that she couldn’t think about the experience at all before
she had it. What she now thinks about imaginatively is still the same experience
she could previously think about scientifically.

Materialists will make a related response to Kripke.



The availability of two kinds of concepts for thinking ;
about experience confuses us into thinking that zom- | : |
bies are possible, even when they aren't. :

ot

The availability of two kinds of concepts for thinking about experience confuses us into thinking that zombies are possible, even when they aren’t.

The existence of two kinds of concepts makes us think that we can describe a
being who both has and lacks experiences.

We use our concepts of structural and physiological properties to set up the basic
idea of a zombie who is functionally and physically identical to a normal human.
Then we use our imaginative concepts of experience to deny the zombie
consciousness. But in fact we are postulating a contradiction. Since conscious
properties are material properties, zombies are impossible.



Zombies are Impossible

According to materialists, Kripke is like someone who doesn’t realize that Judy
Garland and Frances Gumm are the same person, and so insists that one woman
can be somewhere the other isn’t. Or he is like an insufficiently educated student
who thinks it possible for two samples of gas to be at the same temperature, yet
to have different mean kinetic energies. These things seem possible, but are not.

Similarly, urge materialists, with zombies. They seem possible, but are not.



1 1 He had
til,the feelings in.
ing tools at that

@ot even God could make a zombie.



But materialists don’t see adding
the feelings as an “extra step”.

it the zombie stage. Once He

nad fixed the bodily parts, He would the_féWi—thﬁ‘lha\{efi}!(éd the feelings. A body
without feelings is beyond even an omnipotent God. }




Mysteries of Consciousness

This materialist line does not persuade everybody. Identifying mind and brain
seems far less plausible than identifying Judy Garland and Frances Gumm, or
even temperature and mean kinetic energy.

Given evidence that Judy went everywhere that Frances went, and that mean
kinetic energy plays just the same causal role as temperature, then any sensible
person will accept that these things are identical. But with mind and brain it
seems different.



Tl

[ 4 af
laybe colour experience always accompanies activity in certain regions of the visual cqri ccount alone that the conscious experience is identical withjthe

e British philosopher Colff{McGinn is e wlftha
pOSSIble ¢ StomaCh “HO?V an technicolgpepien menology arise from sogdy

share Mchn S dlsbehe Whll@ Na

number of other philogs

%ph%, inrcluding T Thomgsulé«ljgel (remember the bats),
el appre‘Cf%tés the reasons for wanting to

ackrany Cohceptlon of how they
uld be identical.

But it seems absurd to conclude on this
account alone that the conscious experience
is identical with the brain activity.




rsj

Ism.

V,F.,nn .

t the same time, these anti-materialist philosophe

©
S
©
i
=
&
o
2
s
S
=
b
S
=
o
o




The Mysterian Position

Given this dilemma, they conclude that the problem of consciousness lies
beyond human comprehension. It is too hard for us to solve. We can’t live with
an identity between conscious and physical ones, but we can’t live without one
either (unless we accept mental impotence). It is a mystery. These “mysterian”
philosophers suggest that we lack the right concepts to understand the issue. Our
notions of mental and physical are too crude to allow any real insight into the
mind-body relation.



Perhaps some future sciencey
will allow the mists to clear.

' #
will allow the mists to cle ‘ﬁer?l‘bp;_‘r_he ﬁfﬁitid st
¥ =
3 T

»»»»»»

C / inds means that we can never comprehend the truth.

s&iousness is the same as the

A N /
aybe the reason why we dan’t g e stand
r¢ason why monkeys can’t do dif ‘a _fa'l The requisite concepts are
just beyond us. e A

J
. : > ®i gﬁj
&< (Or perhaps the limited structure of
Ry ‘ our minds means that we can never
&k \ comprehend the truth.

4
/!




A Mysterian Speculation

McGinn himself is not afraid to speculate about what we might be missing. He
suggests that reality may have been non-spatial in the time before the Big Bang.
With the Big Bang, space came into being.



e e AR
ool siossireaTipiomenelees fop Bedh :

- i &, : :'_-:.\_”; Wiy B . i .




Special Concepts of Consciousness

Are such flights of fancy as McGinn’s necessary? Materialists will object that

the mysterians have given up too quickly. They have given us no good reason

not to keep our feet on the ground of mind-brain identity. In the end, their case
rests on nothing more than their blank incredulity at the idea that “soggy grey

matter” might constitute “technicolour phenomenology”.

Of course, materialists can agree, this mind-brain equation is highly counter-
intuitive.

e Y
I t is much harder to believe) s
rhan other identities. gz /4

People continue to resist it, even aﬂer\
any amount of evidence showing that

mind and brain always go hand in hancb

It is much harder to believe than other identities. People continue to resist it, even after any amount of evidence showing that mind and brain always go hand in hand.



Still, perhaps, materialists can offer an explanation of why mind-brain activity
should seem so counter-intuitive, even if it is true. They can appeal to the special
kind of imaginative concepts that we use when we think about mental items as
conscious.

These are concepts like the one Mary acquires when she leaves her shadowy
house and sees red for the first time. She acquires the ability, which she lacked
before, to think about the experience by recreating it in her imagination. It is a
particularly vivid way of thinking about conscious experiences. This is why
other ways of thinking about conscious states seem anaemic by comparison.
According to materialism, colour experience is identical to activity in the visual
cortex. But we can think of it either as cortical activity (“soggy grey matter”) or
by reenacting the experience (“technicolour phenomenology”).

And so, naturally enough, when we think of it in the former way, we feel that we
are somehow leaving out the experience itself, since we aren’t reenacting it.



This doesn’t mean that the cortical thought
S& | (“soggy grey matter”) isn’t about the same
thing as the imaginative thought.

There is every reason to suppose that
these two concepts refer to the same thing. )

This doesn’t mean that the cortical thought (“soggy grey matter”) isn’t about the same thing as the imaginative thought. There is every reason to suppose that these two concepts refer to the same
thing.

We shouldn’t allow ourselves to be distracted from this sensible conclusion by
the peculiar fact that we have a special way of thinking about conscious
experiences — namely, by reenacting them.



Everybody Wants a Theory

So far the discussion of the mind-brain relation has proceeded at a pretty abstract
level. We have asked whether the conscious mind is identical to the brain —
materialism — or whether it constitutes an extra realm of reality — dualism — or
whether the whole thing is too hard to understand anyway — mysterianism.

But we haven’t stopped to inquire about which bits of the brain might be
associated with consciousness. Exactly which parts of the brain yield conscious
experience? It is obvious enough that not all parts do. There are plenty of
processes occurring in the brain which have no conscious counterpart, from the
production of hormones to the regulation of breathing.

We need a theory of consciousness.
Such a theory would tell us what is required for consciousness.

It would distinguish those brain activities which yield consciousness from those
which do not.

With luck, such a theory ought to be able to tell us which animals are conscious.

Once the theory has identified the kinds of brain processes which yield
consciousness, then we should be able to check whether similar processes occur
in cats, or fish, or snails. In fact, however, these comparisons are not always
straightforward, as we shall see.

Somewhat curiously, the search for a theory of consciousness in this sense is
independent of whether you are a materialist, a dualist or even a mysterian.
Whichever of these metaphysical positions you adopt, you can still be interested
in identifying those physical processes that suffice to yield consciousness.

Of course, materialists will want to identify phenomenal consciousness with
these physical processes, whereas dualists will think of consciousness as
something extra which accompanies the physical processes, and mysterians will
say the issue is too hard to understand.

But this divergence makes little difference to the shape of the theories which are
developed. Whatever the metaphysics, the aim is an identification of those brain
processes that yield consciousness.



Indeed, proponents of “theories of consciousness” are not always clear about
whether they are thinking in materialist, dualist, or other terms.



It is not uncommon to find such )
theorists introducing their theories | |
“With eXplicit disavowals of dualism.

mvﬁ

Mt is not uncommon to find such theorists introduc gth lh S
’% 5 Ik
Ty i "'.
1 avals
1 .
\l

Y

Yet qu.'ckly s!tppmg into talk abour the physma
processes which “generate” consciousness, or
“cause’ it, or “give rise to" it.

| Talk which an!y reaﬂy makes sense
I\ from a dualist point of view.




Neural Oscillations

Many scientists from different fields are currently pursuing the holy grail of a
theory of consciousness. One of them is the co-discoverer of DNA, the Nobel
prizewinning biochemist Francis Crick. Working in collaboration with
psychologist Christof Koch, Crick has developed the theory that the key to
consciousness lies in striking patterns of neural oscillations found in the visual
cortex in the range 35-75 Hertz.

According to Crick and Koch, these oscillations are the brain’s solution to “the
binding problem”.



When we see objects, different features
of those objects are processed in different
parts of the visual cortex.

SHAPE

COLOUR

Fan Y
\

A "

?
X

i}” ‘
CATEGORY

” > LOCATION -

One cortical area will deal with colours, another
with shapes, another with location, another with
object categorization, and so on.

When we see objects, different features of those objects are processed in different parts of the visual cortex. One cortical area will deal with colours, another with shapes, another with location,
another with object categorization, and so on.

So, if you see a cubic green box to the left, and a cylindrical red hat to the right,
you will register red and green in the colour area, cubical and cylindrical in the
shape area, left and right in the location area, box and hat in the categorization

dared.

This creates an apparent problem. How do we “bind” the cubic left-hand green
box back together again? To get beyond an unstructured awareness of red and
green, left and right, and so on, it seems that we must somehow put “cubic”



together again with “green”, “box”, and “left”, rather than with “red”, “hat” and
“right”.

This is where the oscillations help. The different aspects of one object are all
associated with brain waves which are at the same frequency in the 35-75 Hertz
range, and which are in phase (the peaks and troughs occur at the same time).
The different aspects of other objects will similarly be associated with binding
brain waves, but with different frequencies and phases. These signature waves
thus enable the brain to keep track of which visual features should be bound
together to constitute our visual awareness of objects.

CUBIC GREEN

v

o
-

\ :
WA 55 |

LEFT

More generally, Crick and Koch argue that these binding oscillations are the
“neural correlate” of visual consciousness. On their theory, it is the unifying role
played by these brain waves that accounts for our conscious visual awareness.



Neural Darwinism

The American physiologist Gerald Edelman is another eminent Nobel
prizewinner who has turned to consciousness towards the end of his career,
hoping to cap his earlier successes with one last great achievement.

Edelman views the brain from the perspective of “neural Darwinism”.

r

The brain starts off with an overabundance of
neural connections. Those which are not encour-
aged by neural stimulation wither and die.

In human beings, 70% of the neurons
that we start off with have disappeared
by the age of eight months.

& 3:- .-:-I-. :.':

The brain starts off with an overabundance of neural connections. Those which are not encouraged by neural stimulation wither and die. In human beings, 70% of the neurons that we start off with
have disappeared by the age of eight months.



The result of this neural evolution, according to Edelman, is a system of
interconnected neural “maps”, each responsible for different aspects of visual
and other perception. When the brain receives some new stimulus, many
different maps will become activated and start sending signals to each other.



Re-entrant Loops

Such patterns of interconnected activity Edelman calls “re-entrant loops”. These
“re-entrant” neural circuits continue to evolve as experience accumulates, and
the connections between neurons are subject to further neural natural selection.



I
(New structures continue to be laid down.

z u’g' ,E_""'\ ew structures contingg to be laid down. Rg

f R
Edelman: I ud evolv g stpue  of
cpnscious Mg w1 a.torm of
rfemoryand it gt e
. .':- U .';l X ." ] 'i'* ‘I%
infor I A ) g and

Reactions to new incoming stimuli
are thus further modified.




Evolution and Consciousness

Speaking of Darwin, it might seem as if his general theory of the evolution of
species by natural selection could help to throw some useful light on
consciousness.

Thinking about the evolutionary purpose of some trait often helps us better to
understand it. Once we know that the evolutionary purpose of the heart is to
pump the blood, say, or that the evolutionary purpose of saliva is to help digest
food, then we are much better placed to understand these traits.



But this kind of evolutionary thinking
won’t help with consciousness.

Basic Structural Changes
and Devolopments

This is because consciousness
doesn’t have any effects of its own.

But this kind of evolutionary thinking won’t help with consciousness. This is because consciousness doesn’t have any effects of its own.

Both materialists and (epiphenomenalist) dualists agree that conscious properties
do not produce any bodily effects, apart from those produced in any case by the
brain.

Yet evolutionary understanding trades in effects. To identify the evolutionary
purpose of a trait is to identify some effect which benefits survival.



We have hearts nowadays because blood-
pumping hearts aided our ancestors.

helped our ancestors to digest food.
- th"ﬂ;’f{e’ff

e\

| W

This means that evolution is not going to explain
why certain brain processes yield consciousness,
while others don't,

explain why certain brain processes yield consciousness, while others don’t.

WE have hearts nowadays because blood-pumping hearts aided our ancestors. We salivate nowadays because salivation helped our ancestors to digest food. This means that evolution is not goin1 to




Evolution could only do this if consciousness had some extra survival-enhancing
effects, beyond those caused anyway by brain processes. But consciosness
doesn’t have any such effects. Our ancestors didn’t survive because their brain
processes generated consciousness. They would have survived just as well even
if they had been zombies. Their brains would have produced the same physical
effects anyway.



The Purpose of Consciousness

Of course, materialist philosophers of mind, who identify consciousness with
certain brain processes, will hold that consciousness does in a sense have effects
— namely, the effects produced by those brain processes. So in this sense
materialists at least will be able to ascribe biological purposes to consciousness.

But note that, even for such materialists, this won’t help decide which brain
processes yield consciousness in the first place.

Lots of different activities in the brain
are products of natural selection with
effects which are useful for survival.

: et not all of these brain
, processes are conscious.

A

L

£

_‘//

L

Lots of different activities in the brain are products of natural selection with effects which are useful for survival. Yet not all of these brain processes are conscious.



In order for materialists to know about the evolutionary purposes of
consciousness, as opposed to other brain activities, they first need to know
which brain activities constitute consciousness and which don’t. They need a
theory of consciousness before evolution can tell them anything about the
purpose of consciousness. The appeal to evolution thus only takes them round in
a circle.



Quantum Collapses

There is one rather speculative approach which does regard consciousness as
having its own effects. This is the view that ties consciousness to quantum
phenomena, and in particular to the “collapse” of quantum wave functions.

Quantum mechanics is a very odd theory. The indeterminism (“God playing
dice”) is only a small part of the oddity.



—

n Fed, much of quantum mechan s which evolve deterministically, in acc@ra

s not ‘ ' a '. -.: g ntu |
(T
OSE 1'1‘10'[1 ow e POSItI0ES::

isoaLindetaroNnelicat e m

For the most part, quantum mechanics describes
physical systems in terms of wave functions which
evolve deterministically, in accord with my equation.

i
Tt
d I.P 3 m (E V ..O Erwin Schrodinger (1887-1961)

Ix?




How Quantum Physics Differs

The difference is that quantum wave functions don’t specify positions and
velocities as such, but probabilities of particles turning out to have certain
positions and velocities when a “measurement™ is made.



{This kind ol
matter of g

o
i

1

g, I8 pigdicted by Schrodinger’s equation. Tt is

4 wi&ﬂ 1d best be understood.

d



Schrodinger’s Cat

The famous thought-experiment involving “Schrodinger’s cat” makes the issue
graphic. The poor cat is placed in a sealed box, together with a capsule of poison
gas. The capsule is rigged up so that it will emit the poison gas if an electron
fired from an electron gun hits the top half of a sensitive detector screen, but not
if it hits the bottom half.



n

The electron gun’s aim is indeterministic.

em gives the electron an equal
(e

@mm&gm%@ {ndlg mw& of the screen. So the cat’s fate is

pt sealed until this wave tunction " collapses”, and it is decided which half of

tHe screen the electron hits.

Bjut when does this en? When does the Un¢on collapge? When do
tHings become deffinite? e electrgn fhit ctean? When|the cat first
breathes poison of air? Rl when the|cdt dies s? Scljrodinger’s
equation itself dopsn’t tell fs §ha answer.|It|is just o viep the cat as an
ifldefinite “superpositiontofah ' ew the elpctron as a
“superposition” of an upwards{iie 3 wards one.

i St e A N e, T
k! ¥ )
"’.lsol
“s L
(3
pope— 30 e el
i




POISON
GAS

B l':'-":"- :
At some point, it seems, things must become definite. " - s

(UL Py MRl done L IR0 e e e ||
B | i
|l.. “‘.—t:
Rl
%n‘}-?c;;g‘{ ;
*poison
6AS




Quantum Consciousness

One bold view is that quantum waves collapse only when they interact with
consciousness. Nothing need be definite until it is perceived by a conscious
observer. If this is right, then Schrédinger’s cat is neither definitely alive nor
dead until a conscious observer opens the box and looks inside. Unless, of
course, cats are conscious themselves. In which case, things will become definite
as soon as they register on the cat’s consciousness.



Yes, when | first smell
the poison gas or not.

ounds very familiar to me. I said “to be is to be perceive_t:” back in the 18th century.
i W
H S

B " !.'. .h
ong of those who fa¥oyrs such an

interpretation of quaré LT argues-that uantym wayes collapge

. . . ¥ J,llff[,l s : | o1 eqe.e |
when. intelligent bra : D 44[?1 a]‘tematw i PO?Slbllltles s
A basis for-fature action. ",,, \ A YTy

For Stapp, th drjretation pflquantur peck pkednedlisly a theory
pf consciousiresy<ftis specififally the pAl#« , ated in
quantyim coll EQE a9 NS tilusecan b118ss.

T =

You know, cat, this sounds very familiar to me. | said
o be is to be perceived” back in the 18th century.




f&)

= /- &
- v S S R
|\ N r_ . & %ﬂv__ 5
On this view, consciousness does have
definite effects of its own. + ete.

which outcomes become actual.
S #S .E-Y? /,.- 7

aﬁ" ///




Another Link to Quantum Mechanics

Another thinker who links consciousness to quantum mechanics is Roger
Penrose, Rouse Ball Professor of Mathematics at Oxford University. Penrose
holds that consciousness is tied to activity in cytoskeletal microtubules, the
cylindrical protein structures that provide the scaffolding for living cells,
including brain neurons.



Penrose has a rather
suggests that gravita
s to channel quantui
rollapses.

QUANTUM THEORY AND THE BRAIN

o g8
di
"". | .. Tubulinsnm wnrm
:;."..'ﬁ\i g D¥gsare STTabTe for of rating qu&n collapses.

4

m waves until they reach the gravitati

MICROTUBULES

ses from Stapp. He
role of microtubules
pnal threshold for

The dimensions of these

microtubules are

suitable for orchestrating quantum collapses.




Quantum Collapses and Godel’s Theorem

So, for Penrose, consciousness is not an independent cause which triggers
quantum collapses. Rather, it is simply the way in which such quantum collapses
manifest themselves in our minds.

Kurt Godel’s (1906-78) famous theorem about the incompleteness of
arithmetic also plays a role in Penrose’s theory. Godel’s theorem shows that no
axiom system is powerful enough to generate all the truths of arithmetic.
According to Penrose, this shows that the human mind must somehow have
“non-algorithmic” powers that go beyond axioms and rules.



A jom‘mw- process or

”

rule s f:'U‘F
calcy rfmw.ora

W
The human mind must be non-algorithmic,

since it can recognize as true the parts of
i\ arithmetic that transcend axiom systems

The human mind must be non-algorithmic, since it can recognize as true the parts of arithmetic that transcend axiom systems.

Not all logicians agree about this inference, but this doesn’t stop Penrose from
suggesting that the non-algorithmicity of consciousness derives from its
connection with quantum mechanics.

Even if we put Godel’s theorem to one side, there are other doubts about the
supposed link between consciousness and quantum mechanics. Critics accuse
thinkers like Stapp and Penrose of simply piling one mystery on top of another.



Consciousness is undoubtedly
a theoretical conundrum.

( The interpretation of quantum
mechanics is also very puzzling.

Consciousness is undoubtedly a theoretical conundrum. The interpretation of quantum mechanics is also very puzzling.



But there is no obvious reason to suppose that these
mysteries have the same source, nor, therefore, that
a solution to one will solve the other.

But there is no obvious reason to suppose that these mysteries have the same source, nor, therefore, that a solution to one will solve the other.



The Global Workspace Theory

Other contemporary theorists identify consciousness with states that play a
central communicative role in human cognition. The American psychologist
Bernard Baars has developed a “global workspace” theory of consciousness.

Baars holds that there are a number of distinct cognitive information-processing
systems in the human brain, including the various modes of perception, imagery,
attention, and language. These subsystems of the brain each have their own tasks
to perform, and much of their processing takes place below the level of
consciousness.



GLOBAL WORKSPACE ARCHITECTURE

Contart hisrarchy
i contea gosl, {Uncomsciousy
perosptual and
conceplul contexds
Simulus input Constious Globa!
conlanis

ti—— / workplace
proc amars
These different subsystems J occasiomﬂ!ﬁbm gl l . When they gain access to this forum, their dontribution becomes available throughout the brdin.

he global workspace is thus a xchange “analogous to a
blackboard in a c 5$room, or toa teleV151o dcasting stati
Dther subsy<dtefis @) "_ the

€h analyse and inter, informati
waenefal availability that coMtitutes conkci

Y o These different sub-systems on
.~ | occasion contribute some of their
@' \ information to a “global workspace”.

."‘J:[ 2 P
;A
I - }V',;.,“ ". -
] P2 /
'{.—/ g
P d H""\ !

When they gain access to this forum, their contri-
bution becomes available throughout the brain.




CONSCIOUS

I

UNCONBSC [CLI%E

Wi
e
I
\
.._‘. k
The information t)@t‘ea\ches the global workspace is conscious, while that restrict

U5
Baars’ approauﬁﬂiﬁ‘ééll xplains the inter

Drocesses l'_ pETCEpUOH d ther ment

{‘é’:_::' The information that reaches the global workspace is
" | conscious, while that restricted to specialized sub-
/ ..\ systems remains unconscious.

a==t

..-




CAS Information-Processing

Similar theories explaining consciousness in terms of its central role in
information-processing and decision-making have been developed by other
psychologists. D.L. Schacter, for example, takes it that phenomenal
consciousness consists of the operation of a cognitive system that mediates
between “specialized knowledge modules” like vision and hearing, on the one
hand, and the “executive system” controlling reasoning and action, on the other.



SCHACTER'S MODEL

Response Systems »

ISp-clallzad Modull
i . i Y :‘ iy i '.“ d send it to the execu

tive system.

emory store,jas wheh we

'Eysrerﬂ-iﬁe]f, as
pisodic

Memory

vhin \p HeHGRTENANC BHEEITHSIEsS

T 4

Executive System [«

I

Procedural/Habit System

(The function of the “conscious awareness\
system” (CAS) is to integrate information
from the specialized sensory modules
(and send it to the executive system. )




i

he important point, for Schacter

that subserves decisions made by|the exedutive system, and all such informatio‘n
must be routed through, and integrated byi, the CAS. (Note in particular how

here are no arrows directly from episodic memory, or the specialized knowledge
modules, to the executive system.) :

1
L]




Equal Rights for Extra-Terrestrials

All the theories of consciousness mentioned so far are open to an obvious
objection. They all explain consciousness in human terms. They relate
consciousness specifically to aspects of human physiology and psychology —
cortical oscillations, cytoskeletal tubules, perceptual attention, language, hearing,
episodic memory stores.



L iQus. Surely there is room for non-human conscjgti

£

/% N
BUf ﬁ' OUI h{, 'ﬁ'qft‘f.cqa‘ﬂﬁ%'ss{)f other creatures, like "'”f‘v' kmUSt be
20780 5@&%@% or g i 4 3l bion

eqgrilier. I

—

Blut this @t%ﬁ\m of

\\
@r‘. that non-hu
all. Some thinker me)'a'” e

cqts, dogs and chimRan%

Surely there is room for non-human
consciousness?




But even if we allow this, what about
possible alien life forms?

- c1ous even if constructed on
Withow €0 tices say, or hearing, or episodic

s gheory oft conscifatfsness ought to cover this
only at intelligencéin humans.

Surely intelligent extracte
radically non-humanlin€s
memory stores. An amb
possibility too, and nio

e e i e
)
i | i o

4 M
R e e
o
o
o
> .
el
7 :




Intentionality and Consciousness

Perhaps we can satisfy this ambition if we explain consciousness in terms of
intentionality. “Intentionality” is a fancy way of talking about representation. A
state is intentional if it is about something, if it refers to something. Language is
intentional in this sense.



11! i
iy

iis

scious mind can be explained in terms of

T S0 BT D)

Hileaitiarothespther side of the world.

| ey |
- 'f', '/7'54‘

oy

A s A=
Fd F
{27 A
) Y ;
-

W ,‘5%
/i U L \E ‘
Iff 1'1\“: ” 3 ,
W A /
b 11 ll'|;‘-‘ F |
b VS N
,‘-f .y'r STt e
1 -;I-'.'.:_ o
1. "b 1
‘ e
P~y £ e |
i R i,
. i- TR
i I [t




(AII consciousness is consciousness of something)

e ..\1-:5'

All consciousness is consciousness of something.

Brentano’s ideas had a great influence on another philosopher, the founder of
Phenomenology, Edmund Husserl (1859—-1938). Husserl thought that
philosophy should be grounded in a careful study of the way in which
consciousness presents its objects to us.



Consciousness and Representation

The equation of consciousness with intentionality is not confined to the
phenomenological movement. A number of contemporary philosophers from
outside that tradition have also developed representational theories of
consciousness.

These include the materialists Michael Tye and Fred Dretske, as well as the
dualist David Chalmers.



Tye and Dretske want to identify consciousness ||’
with representation. 5

AT

N

Ty

=5

[

¥ 'y
o 1 A
'y

Chalmers aims for a theory that will show that these
are two separate but related features of mind.

N He speculates that the basic principles of his prospective
.. } science of consciousness will explain how consciousness
7% | always arises in the presence of representation.

Tye and Dretske want to identify consciousness with representation. Chalmers aims for a theory that will show that these are two separate but related features of mind. He speculates that the basic
principles of his prospective science of consciousness will explain how consciousness always arises in the presence of representation.

In fact Chalmers uses the technical notion of information rather than
representation or intentionality itself. The difference is that “information” is
present whenever we have sentence-like structures of elements, even if the
structures are strictly meaningless.



Explaining Intentionality

Does it help to explain consciousness in terms of intentionality? Intentionality is
philosophically puzzling in its own right. It may only take us deeper into
philosophical quicksand.

How can words — marks on paper or patterns of sound — stand for something
else, like a distant city? Well, perhaps words represent because we mentally
understand what they mean. But this just pushes the problem back.



repipsent something many of us have never seen?

; problem as
Prwa

5*
2
Q..
3
3
]
e
e
‘r
a
=

—

iven questlons hke these 1ntent10na1ﬁ Beein!
OIE ° d to equate

al
—

sciousness w1th intentionality.

ow does our mental understandmg

=
YDNE

THIS
K

b
s g
&2
—

What gives our mental states the power
to reach out and represent something
many of us have never seen?




Can We Crack Intentionality?

Aren’t we just trading in one philosophical riddle for another? Not necessarily. It
would be a genuine advance to show that consciousness involves nothing over
and above intentionality. Where before we used to have two riddles, now we
would only have one. We could stop worrying about consciousness as a separate
problem and concentrate on cracking intentionality. That would be progress.

Perhaps intentionality can itself be explained. There are a few theories around
which aim to solve the “hard problem” of intentionality.

- [ These theories try to explain how intentionality fits
into the objective world of causes and effects.




These theories try to explain how intentionality fits into the objective world of causes and effects.

None of these theories is yet universally accepted, but it would be premature to
conclude that no such theory can succeed. If we had a good theory of
intentionality, and if consciousness were nothing more than intentionality, then

we would be home free.



Non-Representational Consciousness

Still, all this assumes that consciousness is nothing over and above
intentionality. But there are serious obstacles to this equation. For one thing, not
all conscious states seem to be representational. In addition, not all
representational states seem to be conscious.

Let us start with the first obstacle. While plenty of conscious states are
intentional — like thoughts, perceptions, images and memories — as many seem
not to be. For example, pains and itches.



What does my headache represent?
What does yheadache represent? Or that ritating itch on my shoulder- blade:f‘;/;f;:s:;b’) re:t;@!: ;i’r!gcsgn tffr mng 4@” m my Shﬂ“}d&ﬁme "

What about emotions and moods? What does) ¢
my sadness represent, or my excitement?

\ 1\ 4

——
-—
.

L AL J5 = :
t & SR N
J f’i} % ( And what about the experience of orgasm?
o fz ' What does that rsprasent?
S




In Defence of Representation

Defenders of the representational approach have answers. By and large, they
argue that states of pain, emotion and so on, do have representational contents,
despite first appearances to the contrary.



Note that pains and itches are generally associated with particular parts of the body. Arguably, they represent bodily traumas or disturbances at those sites. Similarly, emotions can be seen
representing the general state of things. My sadness says that things are pretty bad.
P P i,
ver Qrgasms “have been argued to re resent physical changes in the approprlahe
e - -~ I T
Ddily? ns. e s a1 N0 T
i : __,-’r S ._"‘. b
- - - e
Q‘._;—;_g::l
T
e — =
—_— =

Note that pains and itches are generally
associated with particular parts of the bodly.

Arguably, they represent bodily traumas
or disturbances at those sites.

Sfmdarly emotions can be seen as
representing the general state of
things. My sadness says that things
_\are pretty bad.




Non-Conscious Representation

The converse objection to the “consciousness = representation” equation is that
plenty of representation doesn’t seem to be conscious. Sentences aren’t
conscious, for a start, even though they represent. And what about unconscious
beliefs? Their unconsciousness doesn’t seem to stop them being about things.
Here’s an example.



mul

ﬁﬁ(ﬂ"f7

)
-w". nythlBty r behav th thtf}ﬁu
LAY
(= NO
0

se ond-hand rei&w entati
re entatlons that arer c n

i But your behaviour doesn’t show that.
Cgf&es of non-co JR&&&@M&A&MHQ up on her.

cessing 1n the br 1P seems tofhvolve unccgséious slfﬂtes that
Jprisent at f rst-fiamd, Wit qut\any elp from cpfi sc1o . Within the early
[ages any visua "pfg\cessiﬁg, i examplg \there are states that regresent
hanggs in t e Fvelength aﬂ\(}/rﬁte ty of lig *‘ ‘Waves. But this is no part of




@e don't see these properties of light waves)

S e ST

'J * (Even though our brain, so to
speak, knows about them.

Nﬂl

T f representqtlon can’t
I:I_rbq_ /Consc1ously interprets therai

#es involved in Vlsual processmg, in
Sentences they speak. Nor can these




. W
Some bacteria have states that represent
features of their environment.

E‘*\‘\\J,‘ And thermostats have settings that
S oy represent the ambient temperature.
e \

P
i
Jpme bacteria_have states that represent features eir environment. And thermostats have settings that represent the arkbient tempegefyre. Yet it wauld s
? ¥ “conscious”. - | ¥
(] :

== (Yet it would seem odd to deem bacteria \==
0/* and thermostats “conscious”.

& a*

L

—




Panpsychist Representation

There are two ways for the representational approach to go here. One is to stick
with the theory, and resist the intuition that there is no consciousness in bacteria,
thermostats and early visual processing.

This is the option adopted by David Chalmers.



) m_.\ ity

{ { P A
v\..r = 5|
He is prepared to emi;i;ce the c q (S10] ac 1(;'_,‘;'-? @l >rrm ofc.‘_\l'ciousness, given that they embody informational states.
S y j jﬁ
. ’ | . .
Indeed, nearly all phyJ\ S arisciousness for Chalmers, since his
s . ; b o

definition of “informati ; is satisfied by pgetty much any causal process.

Chalmers thus ends up"

L

: e _to_ P@Y H_'J : d:ﬁg})

He is prepared to embrace the conclusion that
| bacteria, say, have a limited form of consciousness,
/" s\ given that they embody informational states.

.\“—‘_". ;
]". f___’_--'-""——-—-.____'__,.-" : ' "-;-—_\-\ L \\_ \,




WieS the natural wolEm
1

.1'&_;!‘




Behaviour without Consciousness

A natural suggestion is that consciousness arises specifically when
representations play a role in controlling behaviour. Michael Tye and Fred
Dretske both adopt versions of this idea. This promises to deny consciousness to
visual processing, bacteria and thermostats, and to any other simple systems
which don’t have a range of behaviours to control.

Unfortunately, however, behaviour-control seems insufficient to ensure
consciousness.

l

Recent evidence indicates that much human
behaviour is controlled by processes which
operate below the level of consciousness.




Recent evidence indicates that much human behaviour is controlled by processes which operate below the level of consciousness.

In one classic experiment, the American physiologist Benjamin Libet asked
subjects to decide spontaneously to move their hands, and simultaneously to note
the precise moment of their decision, as measured by a large stopwatch on the

wall.



Ihibet used scalp electrodes to

The precisg

certa;
ntif

=T

i

1 S
(=

A " Libet used scalp electrodes to detect the onset of
— \ motor cortical activity initiating the hand movement.

/ |
U{ K / \

Amazingly, | found that this neural activity started
a full 1/5 of a second before the subjects were
aware of making any conscious decision.

{/ e

e

ts were



What versus Where

Similar implications flow from experiments involving visual illusions. The
Canadian psychologist Mel Goodale has tested subjects with arrangements of
poker chips. He put one chip inside a ring of much bigger chips, and another, of
the same size as the first, inside a ring of much smaller ones.



ALY his subjects su®
smpller than the secon

When they reached
samme amount both

ated their fingers by the




Her
Fepl
NOW
The
hlso
rong

the

Datlh-

P again,

an byco

“low path” leads to the cgnse

5

level of consciousness.

behav101ir{ is tontrol
nscious awa;re ess.
i ' aysm the hum-an visual system,.

/{

think that there are essent;'ally tyy '

-ﬁkdﬂﬁﬁnafhpaﬂn-)—fhe “hlgh?path"reemf

mg w1th

1S

ﬁp

!
|

cog

h path”

1
)

:

/ /’/

jr” (7
~ e

y non- cons;iiou& g
Many ne)i.lrepsychologls

tron of ob]ects (So it is sometif

ins 1r;ferma-&en-w‘h-reh—

trols Ibehavmun,_u.lles.be]m

 hand—(Fmrs;the-“wirere™

T

S

mes




The Problem of Blindsight

Then there is “blindsight”. Some brain-damaged people can’t see anything
consciously. They say they are quite blind. But, even so, when they are asked to

guess, they turn out to be quite good at identifying the presence of lines, flashes
of light, and even colours.



Y
v

o 5 M\ r'?\r)
g g
) |
i "Wi“ o
- —“E:_ e ST Wﬂ“ﬂ‘mﬁwﬂ?\ W . -!--=.~-:
i \ ; = +arem st .'Iil."'"‘.,l" HL‘MEEW "\ “& .! AT
, e *@"{?& \ ' =.
("ﬂ' f} o I\
To at these tasks fex Is. k_u.ap "_yug swork. But their ability to gt[h ght answers shows that their per, frmancemuh gﬂbﬂf byg qfrmat f‘l?v'h L nly prespnt a
H_,-'i L , \ J"\ onscious level. r \'\ \‘ w \_
ALl theafs'é' cases ([.St ] : @s ene\S?r it
plays a role in mmsbsbewalt the@enasias féedsr Ved by
larifying\what %‘? Hg“g ". But it is net ohvio how to
do this, especial we want to av auvinist appeald to thé details’ f‘hum%n
rognition. [ g ; \

But their ability to get the right answers shows that their

performance must be controlled by genuine information
which is only present at an unconscious level.




HOT Theories

A different idea is that representation is only conscious when it metarepresents
itself. Note that when we have conscious experiences, we are characteristically
introspectively aware of those experiences. That is, we characteristically think
about those experiences, at the same time as we are having them. This is
“metarepresentation”.

This suggests a “higher-order thought” theory of consciousness.



Ghis theory says that conscious mental
ohs % "states are precisely those mertal states |
a'v'/phlrasopher et hinkboutibiospasvelOT tepry of

l"he Amem;
Ponsciou ness (‘ngher Ordse=Thought order thinking is certaipl a
tharact 1stlb£eature of hum E consciousness. But can a general theory of

-onscmgu ness be-built6n thﬂf a51s?




Criticism of HOT Theories

It seems odd to say that a state is conscious because of something that is done to
it. Do I only become visually conscious of Star Wars, Episode I: The Phantom
Menace when I stop thinking about Queen Amidala, and start thinking my own
visual experiences instead?



If the visual experience isn’t conscious in itself — when not being thoug

dny ce'lse, HO1 theprles seern to clerngncl dn E}WIul 10t O

bt iistiabR¥peranse ispIl CRASKIGNS Htself thi
awhere nohdaimg Hideg/FEbiutikelisth dedtforgner fnow

W EaRF e ARGk B BRF ol atbut,

Bk e T e

= gge conscious by being thought about.

Lol
¥

pit mental states

h}_ only to




Self-Consciousness and Theory of Mind

Creatures that can think about mental states are commonly said to have a
“theory of mind”. They are capable, not just of vision, emotion and belief, but
also of forming thoughts about vision, emotion and belief.

Humans clearly have a “theory of mind" in this sense.



They can think about mental states,

Butjitis n at any other. terresrial animals can do this.

including their own.

But it is not clear that any other
terrestrial animals can do this.




The False-Belief Test

The test hinges on this story.



b
Shlly pus her sweets in the bas y afj#out of the rogm, Ann puts them in the drawer. The chil§f being tested is then asked... When Sally comes back, where will Sally look for her sweets|

_ ree—and—a@ﬂﬂy aﬂuctﬁinﬁﬁﬁ @5’9 afl{é' &Pmkﬁ@use

Untill the agyg y

th]y Cannotpig ,//@\ of Sally internally representing the world as other
thqn jt is. &L '.Bb

But ¢ Rt [”, because they now have the ability
to jatt

While Sally is out of the room
Ann puts them in the drawe

CWhen Sally comes back, wheri

will Sally look for her sweets? ?
>

-



While mature humans can all pass this test,

While maturgthumans can all pass this test, it is not clear whether any other animals can.

it is not clear whether any other animals can.

-,

.

4

2 8

%%

(X
,,;.,,?

",




Conscious or Not?

The jury is still out on apes. Experiments have been done, mostly on chimps, but
it is tricky to test chimps for a theory of mind, since they can’t use words to tell
you where they think Sally will look.



Anyway, we get bored by the experiments,
A BNELStAR-MEssING.around.

[n any case

imps and othef apes do have a theory of mind, other
mamjnal ;ﬁ

B, in parti
3¥e! toH OT theories of cogﬁsciousness, are not c
Al A

EtEiRten

L




Cultural Training

Some thinkers are happy to accept the counter-intuitive conclusion that cats and
dogs are not conscious. Indeed, the American philosopher Daniel Dennett is
prepared to argue not only that consciousness requires something like higher-
order thought, but more specifically that such thinking depends on our cultural
training, and not just on our biological inheritance.



=%
His view has the surprising consequence that none \ ..
of our ancestors would have been conscious before -an :
the adven‘t @ﬁhﬂmaﬂ: @H”um of our ancestors would have been conscious before the advent of Himan culture. N-D kidding!

T
e




Sentience and Self-Consciousness

Most theorists reject the whole idea of consciousness as higher-order thought,
and insist, in line with common sense, that many dumb animals are conscious.

It is helpful here to distinguish self-consciousness from sentience.



@e!f-consciousness, understood
as a matter of thinking about

.one’s.experiences, by.definition...

onscious.

requires higher-order thought.

Cats and dogs, for éxa 111gs,
0 hear sounds, to ?se experiences are “like something”
\

But it seems natural to say that many animals
are sentient, even though not self-conscious.




Future Scientific Prospects

We can expect future scientific research to tell us more and more about human
consciousness, as traditional investigative methods are supplemented by new
brain-scanning technologies.



£ %) . \ WO, T, Tl
g fecimiques for studying human censciousn

g e
1 br

bXperimeg ation, stu%lies of brain,dathagh




PET and MRI

To these have recently been added Positron Emission Topography (PET) and
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI).

PET scans use a radioactive marker in the blood to measure brain activity. MRI
scans achieve the same effect by placing the brain in a powerful magnetic field.



b
l

e

-\'H_\_‘ o _4..-1’-’ o
e

Sma ] | e 3
, these-technigues yield

S
““' P

triking,pictures of
Search will giveus grrg_akingly detailed under§tane
inderpinnings of hugan consciou?nEsngﬁgg Wi
heory of consciousne§§isanether mgtter”

i-n-i‘ ;.2 eCnnid I"‘*_»-. dl

IThe trouble is that SEjénGic Te i i _
WL ConsgiqusNess il

maginable ones, will ontytelli us .l- ’
teflingsug.about | eista|
jey aréycon¢ious of|

because only humdijs a e/ca] ‘- 3 of
ronsciousness: Pedple gan’repiok
aind when they aren’t/

L j_’l
W :,m,
el

B

A




This allows us to pinpoint the brain processes
which differentiate the two cases, and identify
them as the basis of conscious human vision.

1

tell you about our con

You can't do the same with monk?/s or cats, since

Npr will it help to fmd Lﬁ(;%(vg?gﬁ m%m@?gﬁ%8ﬁ%%gﬂg§%}é%ﬁgﬁg&g

(non-verbal) behaviour em to De sensitive to visua

bljndsight and sijmi ena show that it i ife gqssi]:;l.e,_ to behave——
sepsitively without consciousnes i s A 4N
v o A% TR W
‘ \0 \c0

D




A Signature of Consciousness

If consciousness research is lucky, it may find some suitable key feature
common to all human brain states which yield consciousness. Maybe they all
involve a certain kind of representation, as is claimed by intentional theories of
consciousness, or maybe they all share some as-yet-unnoticed further feature.

If human consciousness research does throw up such a “signature of
consciousness”, then perhaps we will be able to build a general theory on this
basis.



W

‘e could use it to decide on the consclousnesﬁ; of otlter animds, extra- terr‘zsmbls and tifybernetic mazflines The consciousness of such creatures would dg; @y their brains displaying

-"" .\'

> i
stfes‘_I_lE,S

as consc1ous{ff@m heir h \flng—th"e mifiirmal rcornrn ] §
adcessibilityand reportabili . /

ti¥aceuld weedtordacide anithe ﬁgﬁa@@uq&eﬁarpﬁemﬁf ny
imals, extra-terrestrials and smart cybernetic machines.

N

— ~( The consciousness of such creatures would depend
bt T 1_"’ "\ on their brains displaying the right signature.

r"\_.-d"j e \ \'"ﬂ, oy i i -
¥ ]
-~ ' E' o £ r_“a '\-_.‘}
iy - " i, —
a‘"‘- ”j o} LI -"_,r" "L‘ ~._.—-——-.“ e _.-E-‘C:}:_} 4 B
90 A~ ¢ SL- I T GRS A i I
& b o ! il ___'____...-- ~—
i 6 O 'f.: g 3 N iy N

Buit what if there is re,/ho salient.feature,g T K 4t i

[



Introspective reportability is a form of
self-consciousness, so we don’t want
to make that the essential condition

of consciousness.

( This would arbitrarily deny consciousness to all
| those happy creatures, like cats and dogs, who
never stop to think about their own minds.

Introspective reportability is a form of selfconsciousness, so we don’t want to make that the essential condition of consciousness. This would arbitrarily deny consciousness to all those happy
creatures, like cats and dogs, who never stop to think about their own minds.

But how then are we to decide exactly which creatures qualify for
unselfconscious sentience? Cats and dogs may seem clear cases. But what about
fish or crabs or snails, not to mention aliens and cybermachines? If human
consciousness research doesn’t turn up a clear signature, there seems nowhere
else to go.



The Fly and the Fly-Bottle

Ludwig Wittgenstein thought that philosophical problems need therapy, rather
than solutions, to unravel the confusions that generate them. (“We must show the
fly the way out of the fly-bottle.”) Perhaps this is good advice for the study of
consciousness.



If we can’t make progress head-on, maybe
we can manoeuvre sideways, by re-examining
our philosophical preconceptions.




The Dualist Option

If you are a dualist, then you won’t in fact find much room for manoeuvre. For
you will think that consciousness hinges on the presence of some non-physical
“mind-stuff”. Snails and supercomputers will be conscious just in case they have
some of this special mind-stuff.



I f‘*a-t
5 ,-L o e 2
Yet m'"ua“ff’"““ be epiph I, causally imp So there is no question {Eﬁ@-ﬁv;a@ (rJ
- B
-

to have any other way of (% 1s around.
PDualism thl}S \omi\s‘jk)\ verus eternally in the dat % nsc10us life
L) l { : ...;ix-" ; !

i~ Yet this mind-stuff must be ep:phenomenal
causally impotent.

So there is no question of
detecrmg it via its effects.




The Materialist Option

Materialism sees things differently. There isn’t any extra “mind-stuff” in humans
or elsewhere. There are just physical brain processes, some of which are “like
something” for the creatures that have them.



,J""\
()
{;,
g |
-
e o
i) {Js- i
hel %A Y L ff
ualistd can’t epfuzT \,1 i4 “a'ﬁ"'" )1-0 tter — eit]

Sqme caﬁeq a';L efty dlear].
sehwleed \alzéﬂ e
matter. T :
ndthing : J

i
i, there or it isn’t. But materialists hav the op

s and cats afe Cp@s:

Dualists can't help but see
consciousness as a definite | e,

" A
on-off matter — either the extra [}y %
ming-stuff is there or itisn’t. J{%. 2y &
¢ -‘. ,(
Wid
[ ~ ." nf'-‘ H.,_\‘. .
/fa‘l'l\' ';;/* :‘\:\
L Ny ( | / !fd \
OWSE L\ AL \
e e T { p T { \
L *\i( Y \
NN AN \
NG (1&_“:‘. 23 \\
\\\ » r\.:‘“ /?"\- 1
< :
.4\ [ But materialists have the option of viewing

| “what-it's-likeness” as a continuum.




A Question of Moral Concern

Daniel Dennett has suggested that attributions of consciousness are best
grounded in attitudes of moral concern. It is because we care about our cats that
we count them as conscious.

Similarly, if we ever meet any extra-terrestrials or cyber-intelligences, it will be
our mode of interaction with them that decides the issue of their consciousness.



If we react to them as mere physical objects,
o then we will deem them unconscious.

as mere y;?fl objects, th vyewl ’ et
e \ think of us

If we react to tl

=then you will com|

No doubt sov}ne\ pl‘lllOSQ]gthEllJS'C st\‘-would still ask whether they are really
_onsclerus But, if we make propér alien friends, this question could | come to
‘:) an beings are really cqn5c1qu

;é’e'ﬁ&\ s silly as asking whethep 0th

/
} A
1[ \\\ “*“:E:j_i’ :

S—

._:1 —_ ~—(Ifyou learn to undersrand and deal with such
aliens, talking to us about our hopes and fears,
\ then you will come to think of us as conscious.

3



Is There a Final Answer?

At first sight, Dennett’s idea seems odd. How can a being become conscious just
because we decide to treat it a certain way?



il ;
I |"
W 1) )
athe, it might simply give you reason to refine your vague concept of “conscm# 50115 to include us,
[ "f'

—_—

‘objects of concern won’t alteIJ th,elr 1nne1
e what was prev1ousLy il f

nscious” to cover that inner I;ﬁe’t. !
/

e T
.

A -j‘*;.*.:n;n]
f T

Df co
ife. B

ndetern

Rather L aiqu uninteresting, to be luﬂpéd in wlth

ound reason to classify their ’mner. life

hs al 4""'" . __F H Ir
ST But the ek lar't that ar Tpral Caneain (.

=~ AL\ could change what it is like to be an alien. ), |

Rather, it might simply give you
reason to refine your vague concept
of “conscrous soasto mcfude us.




Some of you may be disappointed to be told that there
is no ultimate answer to the riddle of consciousness.

B

happily makejzour way

trt'crlrers—rna

d f W x 14
o
Samq‘ ofyou may be dlsajpom[ed o be lald that there isno ultrn % answer to the riddle ffuokfi‘m_uj}!ss qu\[he eﬂﬂjaﬂtcomes down to definitions.
‘}\ "\
.
\\

LS 1 J‘
".*f
._I".r_r. { 1,]1 “ S
o ] e
7 =,1’
4 4
/ ey, e "'J
-~ i

F B
i L S,
\L'h J f‘“ g
% \
A4 Jie
.5 { Sty
b ]
X i i Bl prl . E s v "“;k
a - '
P A t A .
e | J_;r! \ % ﬂ._?;-?
[ PV it £ 4 SN
I ' " r" - 4 r”-\t : i
ro ~z J 1 & et i I
: e *i—?\h-

ik 80 P B

atlsfactlon in dmﬂ{g 'Why"the*re re nﬁWe‘rS‘ﬁi‘ ‘
ofut“ of the'l'ﬂy bottl'? / LN

At
@ the end, it all comes down to def.-'niﬁon@




Further Reading

There are many good books on consciousness. Let me start with two useful
anthologies of recent philosophical writings on the subject: Ned Block, Owen
Flanagan and Guven Guzeldere (eds.), The Nature of Consciousness, 1997, MIT
Press.

Thomas Metzinger (ed.), Conscious Experience, 1996, Imprint Academic.

The next anthology has contributions from the leading scientific theorists of
consciousness, including Penrose, Crick and Baars, as well as from philosophers
like Dennett and Chalmers. It is a reprinting of a special multi-part issue of the
Journal of Consciousness Studies devoted to the “hard problem”.

Jonathan Shear (ed.), Explaining Consciousness — The “Hard Problem”, 1997,
MIT Press.

Rather older, but a lot of fun, with good material on Searle’s Chinese Room
Argument, is this collection:

Douglas Hofstadter and Daniel Dennett (eds.), The Mind’s I, 1985, Bantam
Books.

Many of the thinkers I have discussed have written recent books:

Bernard Baars, In the Theatre of Consciousness: The Workspace of the Mind,
1997, Oxford University Press. Develops his “global workspace” theory of
consciousness.

David Chalmers, The Conscious Mind, 1996, Oxford University Press.
Prominent critique of materialism which has set the terms for much
contemporary debate.

Francis Crick, The Astonishing Hypothesis, 1994, Simon and Schuster. Equates
consciousness with oscillations in the visual cortex.

Daniel Dennett, Consciousness Explained, 1991, Allen Lane. Combines much
fascinating scientific detail with the view that consciousness arrives only with
human culture.



Gerald Edelman, Brilliant Air, Brilliant Fire, 1993, Basic Books. Explains his
“neural Darwinist” view of the conscious mind.

Colin McGinn, The Problem of Consciousness, 1991, Basil Blackwell. Defends
the “mysterian” view that the problem of consciousness lies beyond human
solution.

Thomas Nagel, The View from Nowhere, 1986, Oxford University Press. Argues
that consciousness involves a special kind of perspectival fact.

Roger Penrose, Shadows of the Mind, 1994, Oxford University Press. Ties
consciousness to computation and quantum mechanics.

Michael Tye, Ten Problems of Consciousness, 1995, MIT Press. Defends a
representational theory of consciousness.

Here are two useful websites for contemporary work on consciousness.

The electronic journal Psyche, the organ of the Association for the Scientific
Study of Consciousness, is at: http://psyche.cs.monash.edu.au/index.html This
site also hosts some discussion lists.

David Chalmers’ webpage, at http://www.u.arizona.edu/~chalmers, is an
excellent resource. Apart from Chalmers’ own writings, it contains a substantial
bibliography of work on consciousness, excellent links to other sites, and a
section devoted entirely to zombies.


http://psyche.cs.monash.edu.au/index.html
http://www.u.arizona.edu/~chalmers,

Biography

David Papineau was educated in Trinidad, England and South Africa. He has
degrees in mathematics and philosophy, and has lectured at Reading University,
Macquarie University, Sydney, Birkbeck College, London, and Cambridge
University. He is now Professor of Philosophy at King’s College London. He
has written For Science in the Social Sciences (1978), Theory and Meaning
(1979), Reality and Representation (1987) and Philosophical Naturalism (1993),
and edited Philosophy of Science (1996). His new book, Thinking about
Consciousness, will be published in 2001.



Index

aliens see under non-human c.
animals and c. see under non-human c.
artificial c. ref 1, ref 2
Ayer, A J. ref 1

Baars, Bernard ref 1
bats, example ref 1
behaviour without c. ref 1
behaviourism ref 1
Bergson, Henri ref 1
Berkeley, George ref 1
blindsight ref 1
brain, the ref 1
c. has no effect on ref 1
vs. mind ref 1
oscillations in ref 1
scanning ref 1
Brentano, Franz ref 1
Broad, C.D. ref 1

CASref 1
causal
completeness ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
roles ref 1
Chalmers, David
dualism ref 1
hard problem of c. ref 1
and representation ref 1, ref 2
on zombies ref 1
Chinese Room argument ref 1, ref 2
colours ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
computer
analogy with ref 1
making conscious ref 1
conscious awareness system (CAS) ref 1
consciousness



attempts to define ref 1
and the brain ref 1
common factor ref 1
easy problems ref 1
effects ref 1
and the future ref 1
hard problem ref 1
historical views ref 1
objective view of ref 1
phenomenally c. ref 1
purpose of ref 1
quantum physics ref 1
subjective view of ref 1

creature c. ref 1

Crick, Francis ref 1

Darwinism see neural
Darwinism
deity see God
Dennett, Daniel ref 1
and moral concern ref 1
Descartes, René
on dualism ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4
on forces ref 1
dreams ref 1
Dretske, Fred ref 1, ref 2
dualism ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4
arguments against ref 1, ref 2
Chalmers ref 1
Descartes ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4
Jackson ref 1, ref 2
Kripke ref 1, ref 2
Leibniz ref 1
and physics ref 1
of properties ref 1

easy problems ref 1
Eccles, Sir John ref 1
Edelman, Gerald ref 1



EEG ref 1
Einstein, Albert ref 1
electromagnetism,
analogy ref 1
epiphenomenalism ref 1, ref 2
epiphobia ref 1
evolution ref 1
explanatory gap ref 1
false belief test ref 1
feelings ref 1
absence of, see zombies
Fodor, Jerry ref 1
functionalism ref 1, ref 2
against ref 1
functionalist
epiphobia ref 1
materialism ref 1
future research ref 1

genetics vs. nurture ref 1
ghost in the machine, the ref 1
global workspace theory ref 1
God
dualism/materialism ref 1
mind and matter ref 1
Godel, Kurt ref 1
Goodale, Mel ref 1
gravity, effect on
quantum waves ref 1
hard problem ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
intentionality ref 1
hardware, brain as ref 1
harmony, pre-established ref 1
Hegel, Georg ref 1
higher-order thought theory (HOT) ref 1, ref 2
historical perspective ref 1
Husserl, Edmund ref 1, ref 2

idealism ref 1, ref 2



in Britain ref 1

scientific reaction ref 1
illusion, experiment with ref 1
indeterminism ref 1
information, presence of ref 1
intentionality ref 1

Jackson, Frank ref 1, ref 2
Johnson, Samuel ref 1

knowledge, states of ref 1
Koch, Christof ref 1
Kripke, Saul ref 1, ref 2

language ref 1

Leibniz, G.W. von ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
Levine, Joseph ref 1

Libet, Benjamin ref 1

Magnetic Resonance
Imaging (MRI) ref 1
maps in brain ref 1
material world, the ref 1
absence of ref 1
materialism ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4
physiology ref 1
matter vs. mind ref 1
Maxwell, James Clerk ref 1
McGinn, Colin ref 1, ref 2
memory ref 1
mental forces ref 1
meta-representation ref 1
Mill, John Stuart ref 1
mind
vs. brain ref 1
and matter ref 1, ref 2
mind-body interaction ref 1
Mind and its Place in Nature ref 1
Monadology ref 1



MRI ref 1
mysterianism ref 1, ref 2

Nagel, Thomas ref 1, ref 2
neural Darwinism ref 1
neurons ref 1
Newton, Isaac ref 1
non-human c.
aliens ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
animals ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4, ref 5, ref 6
nurture vs. genetics ref 1

objective view of c. ref 1
options ref 1

operant conditioning
apparatus ref 1

oscillations in brain ref 1

pain, as example ref 1, ref 2, ref 3, ref 4
panpsychism ref 1
Penrose, Roger ref 1
PET ref 1
phenomenally conscious ref 1
philosophy ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
and dualism ref 1
Wittgenstein ref 1, ref 2
see also dualism;
idealism; materialism
physicalist viewpoint ref 1, ref 2
physics ref 1
physiological research ref 1
pineal gland ref 1, ref 2
Positron Emission
Topography (PET) ref 1
positive reinforcement ref 1
pre-established harmony ref 1
private language
argument ref 1
probability ref 1



property dualism ref 1

quantum
consciousness ref 1
mechanics ref 1
physics ref 1

re-entrant loops ref 1

representation ref 1, ref 2, ref 3
non-conscious ref 1

reward system ref 1

robots and c. ref 1

Rosenthal, David ref 1

Russell, Bertrand ref 1

Ryle, Gilbert ref 1

Schacter, D.L. ref 1
Schopenhauer, Arthur ref 1
Schrodinger, Erwin ref 1
Schrodinger’s Cat ref 1
Searle, John ref 1
self-consciousness ref 1
sensations ref 1
senses ref 1
sentience ref 1
Skinner, B.F. ref 1
Skinner Box, the ref 1
software ref 1
Sperry, Roger ref 1
Stapp, Henry ref 1
structural properties ref 1
structure ref 1

and materialism ref 1
subjective view of c. ref 1, ref 2

options ref 1
survival ref 1

temperature, analogy ref 1
theory of mind ref 1



Thoreau, Henry ref 1
Turing Test ref 1
Tye, Michael ref 1, ref 2

unconscious behaviour ref 1
unobservables ref 1

visual system, paths in ref 1

Walden Two ref 1

Watson, John B. ref 1, ref 2
wave functions ref 1
wetware ref 1, ref 2
Wittgenstein, L. ref 1, ref 2

zombies ref 1, ref 2
impossibility of ref 1



Many Introducing Graphic Guides are now available in ebook format —
including the titles below. Check in at introducingbooks.com/ebooks/ to
keep up to date with more titles as they are published in ebook format.

9781848311169 — Introducing Modernism

9781848311848 — Introducing Media Studies

‘MEDIA
STU!

e

4

9781848311817 — Introducing Cultural Studies



http://www.introducingbooks.com/ebooks/

CULTURAL
STUDIES

A GRAPHIC GUIDE

9781848312944 — Introducing Chomsky

SHIHTECDUCING i

CHOMSKY

i
i
i
i

9781848312098 — Introducing Kant

P INTRGDUL MG :

KANT

A GRAPHIC GUIDE

9781848312975 — Introducing Mathematics



I TEODUC G ]

A GRAPHIC GUIDE

9781848311862 — Introducing Evolution






	Title Page
	Copyright
	Contents
	What is Consciousness?
	The Indefinability of Consciousness
	What is it Like to be a Bat?
	Experience and Scientific Description
	How Does Consciousness Fit In?
	The First Option: Dualist
	The Second Option: Materialist
	The Third Option: Mysterian
	Hard and Easy Problems
	The Explanatory Gap
	Creature Consciousness
	The Hard Problem is New
	René Descartes’ Dualism
	Matter in Motion
	Mind Separate From Matter
	The Pineal Gland
	Berkeley’s World of Ideas
	The Idealist Tradition
	Idealism in Britain
	The Scientific Reaction to Idealism
	Behaviourist Psychology
	The Skinner Box
	The Ghost in the Machine
	The Beetle in the Box
	Psychological Functionalists
	Structure Versus Physiology
	The Mind as the Brain’s Software
	Variable Realization
	A Physical Basis for Mind
	A Modern Dualist Revival
	A Dualism of Properties
	Descartes’ Argument from Possibility
	A Zombie Duplicate
	Leibniz’s Argument from Knowledge
	The Modern Argument from Knowledge
	A Dualist Science of Consciousness
	Arguments Against Dualism
	Causal Completeness
	The Demise of Mental Forces
	Newtonian Physics
	Back to Descartes
	Materialist Physiology
	No Separate Mental Causes
	What About Quantum Indeterminism?
	Causal Impotence
	Pre-established Harmony
	Modern Epiphenomenalism
	The Oddity of Epiphenomenalism
	The Materialist Alternative
	Materialism is not Elimination
	The Example from Temperature
	Functionalist Materialism
	Making a Computer Conscious?
	The Turing Test
	The Chinese Room
	Language and Consciousness
	Functionalist Epiphobia
	Mental States are “Wetware”
	Human Chauvinism
	Facing up to the Dualist Arguments
	Zombies are Impossible
	Mysteries of Consciousness
	The Mysterian Position
	A Mysterian Speculation
	Special Concepts of Consciousness
	Everybody Wants a Theory
	Neural Oscillations
	Neural Darwinism
	Re-entrant Loops
	Evolution and Consciousness
	The Purpose of Consciousness
	Quantum Collapses
	How Quantum Physics Differs
	Schrödinger’s Cat
	Quantum Consciousness
	Another Link to Quantum Mechanics
	Quantum Collapses and Gödel’s Theorem
	The Global Workspace Theory
	CAS Information-Processing
	Equal Rights for Extra-Terrestrials
	Intentionality and Consciousness
	Consciousness and Representation
	Explaining Intentionality
	Can We Crack Intentionality?
	Non-Representational Consciousness
	In Defence of Representation
	Non-Conscious Representation
	Panpsychist Representation
	Behaviour without Consciousness
	What versus Where
	The Problem of Blindsight
	HOT Theories
	Criticism of HOT Theories
	Self-Consciousness and Theory of Mind
	The False-Belief Test
	Conscious or Not?
	Cultural Training
	Sentience and Self-Consciousness
	Future Scientific Prospects
	PET and MRI
	A Signature of Consciousness
	The Fly and the Fly-Bottle
	The Dualist Option
	The Materialist Option
	A Question of Moral Concern
	Is There a Final Answer?
	Further Reading
	Bibliography
	Index

